BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY
DOCKET - THURSDAY, OCTOBER 1, 2015 -1:00 PM
ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call (410) 396-4377 the day
before these hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.

l.

IL.

1ML

1:00 p.m.

Expedited Items (Transfers) :

1. Robert Branch, William Griffin, Jr. & RaShana Marley, The Art Room, Inc.

T/a Picasso’s, 2101 Maryland Avenue- Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License
- Application for a new Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor restaurant license under
the provisions of Rule 2.08 requiring $200,000 in capital investment in
restaurant fixtures and facilities and seating capacity for a minimum of 75
people, request for outdoor table service, and off-premises catering

Regular Docket (New applications and hardship extension):

2. Martin Corboy & Brent Sale, 1117 S. Charles Street, LLC T/a C&R Pub, 1117

S. Charles Street - Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Application to
transfer ownership, live entertainment and outdoor seating

. Song Ja Lee, Pat Liquors, Inc. T/a ] & ] Liquors, 2601 N. Hilton Street - Class

“A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Request for a hardship extension under the
provisions of Article 2B Section 10-504(d)

4. Jose Ribadeneira, Latin Palace-Uno Inc. T/a Latin Palace, 509-13 S.

Broadway - Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Request to add live
entertainment
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Violations:

1. Surinder Singh, MP & AP, Inc. T/a Joe's Tavern & Pizzeria, 2700-11

Washington Boulevard - Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation



of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct - July 10, 2015 - At approximately 11:45 pm,
Inspector Karanikolis and Agent Fosler visited the establishment to conduct a
special investigation based on community complaints. Upon arriving at the
establishment Inspectors observed patrons from the establishment consuming
alcoholic beverages in open containers in front of the establishment.

Violation of Rule 3.03 (c¢) Employee Records- July 10, 2015 - At
approximately 11:45 pm, Inspector Karanikolis and Agent Fosler visited the
establishment to conduct a special investigation based on community
complaints. While conducting their investigation, the inspectors asked for copies
of the employee records of all personnel employed and working at the
establishment. The bartender/store manager could not provide inspectors with
employee records as required by BLLC rules and regulations.

Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct - July 18, 2015 - At approximately
11:55 pm, Inspector Karanikolis, Inspector Chrissomallis, and Agent Fosler
visited the establishment to conduct a special investigation based on community
complaints. Upon arriving at the establishment Inspectors observed patrons
from the establishment consuming alcoholic beverages in open containers in
front of the establishment.

. Bok Soon Kwon & Eun Ju Park, J.).P., Inc. T/a World Wide Liquors, 5910
Pulaski Highway - Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule
4.18 Illegal Conduct - August 20, 2015 - At approximately 11:55 pm, Inspector
Karanikolis, Inspector Chrissomallis, and Agent Fosler visited the establishment
to conduct a special investigation based on a 311 complaint alleging that a minor
was selling alcohol. At this time, an Inspector entered the establishment and
purchased an alcoholic beverage, a bottle of Heineken Beer, from an individual
that appeared to be a young teen. After the purchase was consummated BLLC
inspectors entered the establishment and were able to identify the individual
who sold the beverage. After notifying the manager, BLLC inspectors confirmed
that the individual who sold the alcoholic beverage was 14 years old. BLLC
inspectors informed the owner, who was present and the father of the minor,
that this was illegal and in violation of the Rules and Regulations of the BLLC.

Violation of Rule 4.08 Employee- August 20, 2015 - At approximately 11:55
pm, Inspector Karanikolis, Inspector Chrissomallis, and Agent Fosler visited the
establishment to conduct a special investigation based on a 311 complaint
alleging that a minor was selling alcohol. At this time, an Inspector entered the
establishment and purchased an alcoholic beverage, a bottle of Heineken Beer,
from an individual that appeared to be a young teen. After the purchase was
consummated BLLC inspectors entered the establishment and were able to
identify the individual who sold the beverage. After notifying the manager, BLLC
inspectors confirmed that the individual who sold the alcoholic beverage was 14
years old. BLLC inspectors informed the owner, who was present and the father



of the minor, that this was illegal and in violation of the Rules and Regulations of
the BLLC.

3. Myoung Ouk Kim, Kimsink Enterprises, Inc. T/a Club Paradise, 1300-02
Laurens Street - Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule
3.02 Cooperation - August 14, 2015 - On August 10, 2015 at approximately
12:35 am, Police Officer Bauer of the Baltimore City Police Department
responded to a shooting call at occurred near the establishment. Upon arriving
on the scene Officer Bauer was able to identify two shooting victims. According
to the victims, they were shot by an unidentified male who approached one of
the victims in front of the establishment. Det. Ambrose of the Baltimore City
Police Department assumed control of the investigation and discovered that the
establishment had cameras set up on the outside of their building which could
have captured footage of the incident. Det. Ambrose entered the establishment
and requested to see the footage. On that date, Det. Ambrose was allowed to see
the footage - it showed the suspect walking southbound on the block and begin
firing at one of the victims. On August, 14, 2015 Baltimore Police returned to the
establishment to request a copy of the footage. Mr. Kim who is the owner of the
establishment denied access to the camera system to the Police. In addition, he
stated that the system could not have recovered any of the footage and that it
had been broken for weeks.

*Please note that times given above are approximate. Parties are encouraged to
arrive at least 30 minutes prior to the time noted above, items may be moved
and postponed items can be heard early to move the agenda forward. Also note
that parties are asked to submit and written requests and all documents and
requests to the liquor board at least 72 hours before the scheduled hearing.



Board of Liquor License Commissioner for Baltimore City Staff Report | Oct 1,2015

New Application:

Applicant: Robert Branch, William Griffin, Jr. & RaShana Marley
The Art Room, Inc. T/a Picasso’s,

2101 Maryland Avenue

Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Application for a new Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor restaurant license under the provisions of Rule
2.08 requiring $200,000 in capital investment in restaurant fixtures and facilities and seating
capacity for a minimum of 75 people, request for outdoor table service, and off-premises catering

Board'’s Information:

Attached is a copy of the applicati;:ln, interview form and map.

Community Letter(s)/ Memorandum of Understanding: Yes, Letter of Support from Charles North
Last Inspection Date: Not Applicable - New

SDAT: In Good Standing (Active)

BOARD'’S DECISION




Y2015 DAT: UCC and Charter Search

Search Help

Entity Name: THE ART ROOM, INC.

Department ID: D15636343

Amendments Perscnal Proparty Cortificate of Status

Principal Office (Current):

529-531 OLD TOWN MALL
BALTIMORE, MD 21202

Resident Agent (Current):

MILTON COURTS JR.
3816 MONTEREY ROAD
BALTIMORE, MD 21218

Status:
INCORPORATED
Good Standing:

Yes
What does it mean when a business is not tn good standing or forfelted?
Business Code:

Ordinary Business - Non-stock

Date of Formation or Registration:
01/15/2014

State of Formation:

MD

Stock/Nonstock:

Nonstock

Closa/Not Close:

No Close

http/fsdatcert3 resiusa.orglucc-charter/Pages/Charter Searchvdefault. aspx
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aM5/2015 Inspection_Reports - Ficassa'sPosting Report2015-09-08T12_13_52

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 E. Baitimore Street, 68" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

POSTING SIGNS REPORT

Applicant(s) Name: | |picassa’s

Address of Premises: 12101 Maryland Ave

Inspector: |i:0#.wibaltimore\iohn.haward

Date Posted: |g/3/2015 j

Time Posted: | [5:35 pM |

Date Rechecked: | I

Time Rechecked: I |

Manager or Owner when sign posted: | | I

Summary on location of sign posted:

Sign posted on outside wall on Maryland Ave

Summary on location of sign rechecked:

Insert Photo of Sign and location:

B Attach Additional Photos

hitp:fispdev.baltimore.cily/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layoulsH5/FormServer.aspx7XmlLocation=/sites/BLLC_Inspections/Inspection%20Reports %202/Ficass0%. ..




9M5/2015 Inspection_Reports - Picasso'sPosting Report2015-09-08T12_13_52

hitp:/fspdev.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC_Inspections/Inspection%20Reports%202/Picasso%... 202
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STATE OF MARYLAND Zoning District
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENCE COMMISSIONERS

FOR BALTIMORE CITY
231 E. BALTIMORE STREET, 6TH FLOOR
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-3258

(410) 396-4377 s
FAX (410) 396-4382 ZONING DIVISION
Department of Housing ond
Alcohollc Beverage License Application Community Development

I\N h

72

T the Board of Lignor License Commissioners fur Baltimore City:
Application is made by the undersigned for the above license under the provisions ofArticle 2B of the Annotated
Code of Maryland as amended, and the following information is submitied as required by the Article:

1. Appllcant(s)

{A) Mlmc 'l: Kr’ e L\

Address: l—l l ? L. LQ.K.M\G_\’ 214) ST' Zipeode: _ 373
Home phone number 44 3 "qq& ~Cinle? Ducofbith L {Qlﬁ Sex M___
Place of hirth ﬂ\g - How long at current address? 107 — t-:"'

Have you been suIn or tnxpayr.r af Beltimore City for 2 years preceding the filing of this application? .Ve_(_
City resident: or Address ol property on which tax is paid in your individual name;

Have you ever I-/on convicted ol a felony? Yes No_¢#7  Been found guilty of violalion ol alcoholic beverage luws?
Yes Been found guilty of violatigs gambling laws? Yes __ No & Been found guilly of any ofTense against
the laws ¢ uf lhc United States? Yes Mo [T yes, provide details: | e

AR . . , c
Whut financial interest do you have in the business o be conducted tnder this license? "/0 yrad

Are you ﬁnunciu!'g interested in any other aleoholic beverage business for which a license has been applied, granted or

issued?  Yeg o4 pp you have any indebiedness or other ﬁnnnci".ybligmions 1o any manufacturer, brower,
distiller, or wholcsaler at the time of making thds application?  Yes Nuo lave you previously held a license
for the sale of alcohalic bevernges? Yes o/ No_ Il yes, state when ond where‘ Mo.r, / lown Sz 'l Ofr,l o

g
bs there anyone clse who has o financial inferest in this license or the business to be conducted undt.r it? Yes / No_

Il granted a license, will you incur any indebledness or financial obliggtion to any manufscturer, brewer, distiller or
wholesaler other than for the purchase ol alcoholic beverages?  Yes = No

If granted a ficense, will you conferm to all laws and regulations relating to the business in which Yyou propose to
engage? or No Do yopconsent !? the Board of Liquor License Commissioners being furnished with a copy ol your
arrest record, iFany?  Yes &7 No 4

() Name: Uil iGurn G.—.££ wn _ Sr. . _
Address: Sll \ Lm‘tf g:‘d Zipeode: ;],t 25'( L’/___ ]
Home phone number Ly = 8_55-_42 1 Date of birth "\-c..f\.ucsf:() | \'_ l‘ié&’ Sex K‘

Mace of birth gml £L.7u wn JV V- How long al current address? _éLyﬁwJ

Have you been o resident of taxpayer ul Bdlllmon. City for 2 years preceding the liling of this application? O
City resident: Yes or Address of property on which wx is paid in your individual name;

Have you ever been convicted of a felony? Yoy f/ Been found Lullly of \mlnmm of alcoholic beverage laws?
Yes_ No &7 Been found puilty of vialuing umblmg, 2 Juws? Yes N g~"" Been found guilty of any olfinse ngninst
the Jaws ol the United States? Yes —__ No_g~"yes, provide details: __

Ea _..- . i o

What financial intercst do you have in the business to be conducted under this license? % 0

Are you financially mlclw;d in any other alcoholic bevernge business for which a license has been applicd, granted or
issued? Yes_ D you have any mdcbtudncss or olher !mancml};gnimns to any manufaciurer, brewer,
distiller, or wholcsaler at the time of' muking this applicagien? Yes No_«~  Have you previously held a license
for the sale of aleoholic bevernges?  Yes _ No_#” Ifyes, state “when and where:

Is there unyonc clse who has a financial interest in this license or the business 10 be conducted uwnder i1? Yes /NO &2

if granted a license, will you incur any indebtedness or financial obligation 10 any manufacturer, brewer, distiller or
whalesaler other thun for the purchase of alcoholic beverages?  Yes o No__

IT granted g license, will you conform o all laws and regulations relating to the business in which you proposc to
cnguge? or No Do ygef consent to the Board of Liguor License Commissioners being furnished with a copy of your
arrest record, ifany? Yes ® No

(T8 e Rl o 1 e




(C) Name: Re shana Mondey
Address: 220 & _23) ad &-/-J—e?b'é— Zipcode: _ 2 L2 LY
Home phone number T3S 83 -~ 23 £ € Date of binth _/@~ Jo - 19 Sex _~
Place of birth___ide A d<prore How long at current address? _/L{ngd'
Have you been a resident or tixpayer of Baltimore City for 2 years preceding the filing of this application? _‘/_;_'k_f_
City resident: Yes L~No____  or Address of property on which tax is paid in your individual name:

Have you cvcry,aenvlictcd of u felony? Yes __ No ___/ Been Tound guillybvinlmiun of alcoholic beverage faws?
Yes ___ No_&/ Been found guilty nl'vio:ﬁg_gambling laws? Yes ____ No_&~  Been found guilty of any offense against
the Taws of the United States? Yes __ No&~— I{ yes, provide dotails: -

1ot

What Minancial interest do you have in the business to be conducted under this license?

Are you financially interesied jn any other aleoholic beverage business for which a license has been applicd, granted or
issued? Yes __ No__&~ Do you have any indebtedness or ather ﬁnnnciil[/nb.ligalions 10 uny manufacturcr, brewer,
distilicr, or wholesaler at the time of making this applicatipn? Yes ___ No Have you previously held a license
for the sale of alcoholic beverages?  Yes ___ No If yes, state when and where:

« No__

Is there anyonc else who has a financial interest in this license or the business to be conducted under it? Yes

if granted a license, will you incur any indebledness or finuncial obligation 1o any manulaclurer, brewer, distiller or
wholesaler other than for the purchase of alecholic beverages?  Yes No

IF granted g license, will you conform to all laws and regulations relating o the business in which you propose 1o
engage? (Y5 or No Do you consent to the Bourd of Liguor License Commissioners being fumished with a copy of your
L~ N

arrest record, il any?  Yes 3}

2. Address of the place to be licensed o [ n [V Zipcode L .9
Phone number %ﬂ_ﬁxf_ I*art of the building in which the business will he
conducted ]El ﬁh,& gel”

Will you provide live entertainment? __ Y28 What kind? T2 ‘.D;S" oo

Outdoor tuble service? AZ [#) OfT premises calering of foad and alcohol? ““"_‘“ﬂﬂ i)

Will you offer delivery of food and/or alcolol? ___AQJ

The nume, address and telephone pumber of the owner of the real property in which the business is to be

operated §ﬁlﬁ A De i caredl e ol "‘_' Gl-f[ .
et T S —

What merchundise wilt be hundled in connection with sale of alcololic bcvemgm‘f: ————

Tsubmit hermwith u statement duly executed and acknowledged by the owner of the premises in whieh the business is to be conducted,
assenting 1o the gronting of the license applied fur, authorizing the Comptrollce, the duly authorized deputics, inspectors and clerk, the Board
of Liquor License Commissioners of Baltimore City, its duly auwthorized agents and cmployecs and any peace officer of Baltinore City, to
inspect and search without warrant, the premises upon which the business is o be conducted, and any and all parts of the building in which suid
business is to be conducted, ot any and all hours. T also submit berewith, and as a part hereof, u certificate signed by at least three citizens whom
Lknow o be owners of real estate amd regisiered voters of the city in which e business is to be conducted, containing the voting residence of
wach and the real estate siluated in the city where the business is w be conducted of which cach is the owner, and setting Farth the length of line
cach hus been uequuinted with the applicant; ond certifying that they have examined this application, that they have good reason to helieve that
lk of the staicments contained herein are true, that they are of the opinion that ihe applicant is 3 suitable person to obtain the license upplicd for,
and that they are familiar with the premises upon which the proposed business is to he condueted and belicve them suitable for the conduct of
the husiness of a retail dealer in alesholic beverages,

Extraet from Law ~ {f any signed statement, report, affidavit or outh, required wnder any of the provisians of this Article shail
vontain any false statement, the affender shall be deemed guilty of pcr? . uned npon conviction thereaf, shall be subject to the penaftics

privwvided by law for that erime, M_ é
2 - yes
L A" —

i, M
/r Applieant
AFFIDAVIT 3
STATE OF MARYLAND, City ol Baltimore,

THIS CERTIFIES, That on the Sl day of Augusf 015"

ibliz.

before the subscriber, a

Robert

the applicant named in the foregoing application, and made vath in due form of law that the statements therein ard true to the
hest of his knowledge and belief,

WITNESS my hand and official scal.
CAROLE RAMSEY YQUNG W W%‘ﬂ/
Maryland Ni blic

A A7 7

City of Balhimore
Commission Exp. 8.4.2018

ol the State of Maryland, personally nppeared




(Statement of owner of premises required by the Alcoholic Beverages Law of Maryland)

1 Heresy CERTIFY, That Tom owner(s) of property known nu__.gdgi _-!"g"f\ffw /‘f‘/‘{_

We we are

named in the application made by. [ . VDU 0T e e
to the Board of Liguor License Commissioners of Baltimore C:ty, unddér the Aleoholic Beverages Law of Maryland, for o

License cxplong April 30, ZOgif;gz that “I,c assent to the gronting of the leense applled for, and that \'efe herchy

autharize the State Comptroller, his duly authorized deputies, inspectors and clerks, the Board of Liguor License Com-
missioners of Baltimors City, its duly authorized agents and employees and any peace officer of Baltimore City to
jnspect und scarch, without warrant, the premisez upon which the business is to be conducted, and any and all parts of
the building it which said business is to be conducted, at any and all hours,

Witwess ™Y hand(a) and seal{s) this day of. 20

Wirness: ‘-L..._

3
. Cemrh @Eﬁh bR

Name, Athbious, nexl Mnie Number uf Dropry (st
Address

READ CAREFULLY

(The following certificate must be signed by at lenst THREE CITIZENS.)
We, the undersigned reputable citizens, certify:
(1) That we are the owners of real estate situated in the City of Baltimore.
(2) That we are registered voters in tue City of Baltimore.
(3) That we have been aeguainted with the applicant for a period of more than two years.

{4) That we have examined the application and have good reason to beljeve that all of the statements
contained therein are true.

(5) That we are of the opinion that the applicunt is a suitable person to obtain the license for which
application is made.

(6) That the fxpp]icant herein has been a taxpayer or resident of the City of Baltimore for more than
two years, and a resident of the State of Maryland for two years and a registered voter of the State.

Naume Address Length
of time
acquainied

C U-r% '-S éeWLg Voting Residence 3 T A]r Wb w‘ o AU_Q np:liill.:]:mt

Mégprupcﬂy Owned 3“: A/f Uk-e-l/{-ﬁ-" /f't/&- [Q_#EN
&"—""% Voting Rusidunc:;%'b&%*ﬂrHug——
écl_ﬁb{i_—_ Property Owned. WU@ % \/ eor
b e Voting Resitence| OG0 Popuntr S
be’UO"E M‘Heﬁl Property Owned 39\(0 RﬁJﬂJ& 3 T <7/O yEN
Voting Reaidtnchﬁﬂ'lzﬂaméﬂ&

g.W{ Property Owned. 2 eb-Eteooend  Ave 72 Yeer
/ﬁ//TL /. wuﬁf Voting Resid (4 gmgﬁl ,ﬂ/{ L,

mq/@T‘l/!J’ E{L'g? ——Proparty Owned qa/ c?l’l‘%l%{ / /Q A ‘5[@ e

{The names and nddresses of Lhe signers must be printed or typewritten above their signalures)

{OVER)



FOR CLUBS, CORPORATIONS, PARTNERSHIPS AND ASSOQCIATIONS

Name of Corporation, Partnership, Club or Association Thc. AE‘LL g 21T a ﬁﬂc_.
. i

Trade Name Pl C_fA_ S 5(7 S

Address__ 2107 mf)u-'-‘i'frmr,(. A e 2:2:8

Names of all officers or partners;

iQOL’\-P/‘é Br’@-—m:/‘\
(A}'“a&-ﬂ\, G'J‘-F:c-n. ’QZ—

PRI MM’{,LS

Names and addresses of all Stockholders Percentage of Stock Ownership

ﬂoh_c.--é' erc/( o 7o
(e o G’r‘-‘lc-f:-v\ ‘S& 30%

ﬂ&, Shong Mo ]f.u> 0%

President or Vice-President

NOTE :~Ilapplication is made on belalf of u corporation or a Limited Linbility Company at least onc of the individuals
applying must be & resident or taxpayer of the City of Baltimore for two years next preceding the filing of dus
upplication, will continue to be a resident or taxpayer of the City of Baltimore, und has been &t resident of the
state of Maryland for two years and a registered voter of the State.

Give name, voting residence and property upon which tax if any is paid of at least one of the
individuals so applying,

NAME ?0]0@_‘5! (?7"‘“-'{“'4 . .

VOTING ADDRESs. /1§ W- Legrn E‘Lﬂ, &8y -

PROPERTY ON WHICH TAX IS PAID__L 1\{ (N, LJ&"IEA‘W\ g'\'l‘:

IF THIS APPLICATION 1S FOR A TRANSFER FROM ANOTHER LICENSEE(S), please have that
licenseels) sign below to indicate his or their consent to the transfer and have theit signatures wilrie\ssed.

WITNESS: )

K200 - REV baY



BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY
, ' APPLICANTS’ INTERVIEW FORM

ADDRESS "F LICENSED PREMISES: jlo LM ‘H’\‘{ 1(&/‘-(/( A V< _

1. Corporate Name (if any): 7"‘4— .Afé ZOW"\- LY )

2. Biographical background of each applicant:

(a}) Name: JZO'Q{/L_ Bro—wu‘\ D.0.B._ W1-19~S¢% Marital Status \/m

Address: | 1[§ (V. L%né—ﬂh St - Home phone: (‘lq?) G9¢ Got?

Employment History for past 10 Years (Please provide dates for variocus employers):

Coly of . Bellihiwuns lalen 4o Presomt:

(b) Name: /l/{//l'(/"l éﬂt;ﬁ“} NR~ D.O.B. i/"/éf) Marital Status /2/
Address:?}”- wvwﬂ % M ﬂ)d«f/ M3 D 1 Home phone-.(‘%‘?)d/7é ~0515"'

Employment History for past 10 yeaxrs (Please provide dates for variocus exployers):

/,‘JOMPM g_oﬁ._ap\‘o &Jud-gp.a%% dou.p!—j

(c) Name: (Z,O\/gl’\fh—n&-- Mﬁvn/—bu p.0.8. £)-20-7 9 mMarital Statusé
Address.c;)‘gvo Z Qlﬂi Sé Home phone:L/L/S‘Llsg‘;sﬁ

Employment History for past 10 years (Please provide dates for varicus smployers) &

Bﬁ&;éumfh—{_-— Cu[ti <L\ O_r-’vj{? 1\(:{37[

3. 1f married applicant’s spouse is + give ppouse’s full name, date and

place of birth, Social Security mmber, heme address, place of employment for the past ten years and the reason
why the spouse is not going on ths license:

L Spoupe’s Neme OB Placs of Employment Reason not going on license
()| Wando - Yeorcd, ‘128‘(,0 Hecho e ot otk EGT my Busines
O\t D bamdbn  |ifufp7 | ST Agnes ‘r‘m"‘?*d osctnac

© /4 Socres (a...\.ﬁ Al N Biacay Pl




2

41. Fur stockholdars or spouges who have a financial interest in the

business but who are not applicants far the licens:
give name, address, date and place of birth, Bocial Secur

ity number, employment histery for past 10 yean
amnmt of investment and
Full name Address DOB Employment $ Investment Source of funds
Pobea Tt s % Lo -Logngpt Vi 7| Gy of Bakdunail 20w EMﬁ406nw‘a‘- E"
Bee. Se. T ‘

: % . (1‘+Y'*”S;¥uu%§
p/luﬂﬂé“"l N8 m‘m&;ﬂ“f '/”/f-’f‘. &"“’f"’dr@“"’f . DFE Sdous < ._
U(Z;QﬁbuLﬁ&ﬂﬂq.2206355k23§i/yéeﬁ7qiakﬁstgfyégﬁ;%;_ 25/~ éﬁhﬁﬁ?mui*fQWna

5. Purchase price of business:
Terms for balance due

Down payment

Payee

Owner of real property Phone #:

Rental fee and terms of lease

or
_— Down payment:
Terms for balance due o i —_—

Cost of real property ™

il — S

Payee oo =

orx
Cost of buminess and property

Terms for balance due

Down payment

Payee

6. Source of funds: (a) Indicate the source of funds being used by aach applicant to purchas
the business. (b) If funds to purchagse the business are a gift or loan, identify person
institution from whom funds are being obtained. (g} If the funds to purchase the businasg
are not presently on deposit, indicate Yearly earning from applicant’s pPlace of employment o
business. (Personal income tax records may be requested by the Board to verify income.) (d} I
funds are from persenal savings, indicate approximate balance of all bank/investment account
for pas;;o Years (such records to be presented to the Board upon request}).
o/

Name: AOLLt T Brrnek 5c. - Cinploprind Joug BAlts Ciby + Saviier
4 4 4 [ G

e Wolleam G ffndr= Savings

— %ﬂ%b\,«, /77 A, ﬁ,uéa 741/:«- Sl p14/ Wis
e futtimire (g Sheig e, 7

AA,
</
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7. Indicate where other financial assistance may be derived if needed by
applicants/business:

(LS
A

8. Who will be the full time operator of the establishment?

ffﬁ'@,/-\g/ht%k » I/ (‘///;ﬂq é’,ﬁ{_ﬁl{hﬁ'

If a manager is to be hired, biographical information must be submitted:
Name Address

D.O.B. S.85.N, Marital Status

Employment history for the past 10 years:

H

9. Describe the licensed premises: KﬂS%U’&/(]L’/(’ﬂﬂij 2&;/7(" LU;V({
,[[ VL [/J”%/"él;lm‘(’ ¥ a/ Aes /

10.Have you previously held an alcoholic beverage license in the State of
Maryland or in any other state? If 50, where and when?

Name: LZJA’/LIL /5'7—/1&9\__ 5’“- #Zf 5—2—ﬁ d/ﬁ(ﬁbu’n /7%( 2075
Name : W“@m érz;ﬂén S NO

Name : ZASA&M ﬁ/lﬁlj'b&j — /l/O

11. Is the licensed premises presently open and operating? /\/ 5((/

If not, when did the establishment close? 2%5‘

12 Whom may we contact about posting the transfer notice? Name, address,

phone number: Zﬁ'cg/l% /hiﬁ_[ﬁ 443 Y53 235"

13. Inspector(s) handling transfer:

Date of interview
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NEW LICENSE/TRANSFER IN LOCATION QUESTIONNAIRE
Address of Proposed Location & } Ol M&/M (W A-U_?/
) T L3 d!

Address of Current Location

1. What are the Legislative District, Ward, and Precinct of the Proposed

Location? -
90 IEN /I
Legislative District Ward Precinct

2. What are the Legislative District Ward, and Precinct of the Current Location?

N A

Legislative District - "7 Ward Precincl

3. Is the Proposed Location covered under the provisions of Sectlion 9-204 or
9-204.1 of Article 287

Yes No
4. Is the Application In conflict with Article 2B, Sections 9-204 or 9-204.17
Yes No

5. Has the Applicant or their Representative been advised of the provislans of
Article 2B, Sections 9-204 and/or 9-204.17

Yes J/ No
If No, indicate why

6. What s the Zonjng of the Proposed Location?

N2
7. List individual's name with Zoning Enforcement or DHCD, who provided the
Zoning information in response lo Question #67

DRake

8. Is the Proposed Location within lhe areas covered by Article 2B, Section
9-204.3? : -
Yes No., Q’VA/ -

Questionnaire Completed By: (Picase initial or Print name below)

6£ Date 9;/3//5—

Vertied by Date

FOMate a0 Loy var g bt oS g i b 3 da



“Prescrving the past...Building our future.”

To: Chairman Benjamin Neil, Esquire
Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City
Room 215 City Hall -- 100 North Holiday Street

Re: Robert Branck, William Griffin & Rashana Manley, The Art Room, Inc. T/a Picasso’s,
2101 Maryland Avenue — Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License — Application for a new Class
“B” Beer, Wine & Liquor restaurant license under the provisions of Rule 2.08 requiring $200,000
in capital investment in restaurant fixtures and facilities and seating capacity for a minimum of 75
people.

September 15, 2015

Dear Mr. Chairman,

As President of the Charles North Community Association (CNCA), | am writing on behalf
of the CNCA Board of Directors to express its support for Robert Brank, William Griffin &
Rashana Manley, doing business as The Art Room, Inc. T/a Picasso’s and their application for a
new Class “B” Restaurant Liquor License to be located at 2101 Maryland Avenue. We have met
with representatives of this new restaurant and arts venue and we are happy to welcome them to
our neighborhood. We fully support their efforts on Maryland Avenue and 21 Street and we ask
you to grant them this requested Class “B” Liquor License.

We thank you for your time and attention to this matter.

Sincerely,
Dlgitally signed by Don Donahus

DN: cn=Dan Donahue, o, ou,
b bl e emm e

<]
Date: 2015.09.15 12:02:06 Q400

Don Donahue
President, CNCA



Board of Liquor License Commissioner for Baltimore City Staff Report | Oct 1,2015

New Application:

Applicant(s): Christopher Nwaeze & Musibau Shittu
C and G Group, LLC T/a Posh-Mix,

8-14 Park Avenue

Class “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Application for a new Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor restaurant Jicénse under the provisions of Rule
2.08 requiring $200,000 in capital investment in restauranifxtures and facilities and seating
capacity for a minimum of 75 people

Board'’s Information:
Attached is a copy of the application, interview form, posting report and map.

Community Letter(s)/ Memorangdm of Understanding: None, Informed Downtown Partnership of
application

Last Inspection Date: l§dt Applicable - New




Board of Liquor License Commissioner for Baltimore City Staff Report | Oct 1,2015

Transfer of Ownership/ Live Entertainment and Outdoor Seating:
Applicant(s): Martin Corboy & Brent Sale
1117 S. Charles Street, LLC T/a C&R Pub
1117 S. Charles Street
Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License
Application to transfer ownership, live entertainment and outdoor seating
Board's Information:
Postponed on 9/17/14 - Board Request for additional information
Attached is a copy of the application, interview form, posting report and map.

This was previously scheduled for July 30, 2015, August 13, 2015 and August 27, 2015. More
meetings are scheduled Meeting with Community to discuss MOU language. Attached is a copy of the
most recent emails and correspondence.

Community Letter(s)/ Memorandum of Understanding: Yes & Letter of support
Last Inspection Date(s): 1/22/15 (open) & 2/10/15 (open)
SDAT: In Good Standing (Active)

BOARD'’S DECISION:




Russell, Stagi

From: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle

Sent: Tuesday, August 25, 2015 11:09 AM

To: Russell, Staci

Subject: FW: C & R Pub - Baltimore Resident - Brent Sale

Please add the C & R file.

From: Leanne Schrecengost {mailto:schrecen rmme.
Sent: Tuesday, August 25, 2015 11:06 AM

To: Balley-Hedgepeth, Michelle

Subject: RE: C & R Pub - Baltimore Resident - Brent Sale

Mr, Sale lived at 1346 Towson Street, Baltimore 21230 from 2012 until March of this year.

I have requested documentation regarding the pecuniary interest. Will forward upon receipt.

Leanne M. Schrecengost, Esq.
Royston, Mueller, McLean & Reid, LLP
{410) 823-1800

(410) 823-3832 -fax

schrecengost@rmmr.com

From: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle [mailto:Michelle.Bailey-Hedgepeth@baltimorecity.govi
Sent: Tuesday, August 25, 2015 10:17 AM

To: Leanne Schrecengost <schrecengost@rmmr.com>

Subject: C & R Pub - Baltimore Resident - Brent Sale

Brent Sale — the application notes that he has lived in her current address for 1 year. From looking at his resume, he has
worked locally for the last few years. What is his previous Baltimore residence to satisfy the two year requirement?

The other issue that as licensee he must have a pecuniary interest. This was not noted and it probably needs to be
corrected.

Thanks!
M

Michelle Bailey-Hedgepeth

Executive Secretary

Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City
231 East Baltimore Avenue, 6th Floor

Baltimore, MiD 21202

Phone (410) 396-4380

Fax (410) 396-4382
Michelle.Bailey-Hedgepeth@baltimorecity.gov




Russell, Staci

——
From: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle
Sent: Monday, August 24, 2015 4:28 PM
To: '‘Betsy Homer'
Cc: Russell, Staci
Subject: RE: Johnny Utah employees suing over 'hyper-sexualized work environment' - NY Daily
News

A SnChante s St
Dear Ms. Homer,
f will add this to the C & R file. E

Michelle Bailey-Hedgepeth

Executive Secretary

Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City
231 East Baltimore Avenue, 6th Floor

Baltimore, MD 21202

Phone (410) 396-4330

Fax (410) 396-4382

Michelle.Bailey-Hedgepeth@baltimorecity.gov

From: Betsy Homer [mailto:len.betsy@amail.com]
Sent: Monday, August 24, 2015 3:36 PM

To: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle
Cc: Betsy Homer
Subject: Johnny Utah employees suing over 'hyper-sexualized work environment' - NY Daily News

http://www.nydailynews.com/new-vork/johnny-utah-employees-suing-hyper-sexualized-work-
environment-article-1.1833588

Ex-employees of Johnny Utah's suing
over 'hyper-sexualized work
environment'
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JOHNNY UTAH’S

lison Joyce for New York Daily
News

Former female employees of Johnny Utah's are
suing over allegations of degrading, highly
sexualized exploitation.

Whoa there!

A Wild West-themed bar in Midtown forces female employees to wear skimpy outfits, do
shots with customers and make out with each other atop a notoriously dangerous
mechanical bull, a bombshell lawsuit says.

In papers filed in Manhattan federal court, several former bartenders and "Daisy Duke" girls
at Johnny Utah's say they were degraded on a daily basis and on special occasions like

2



Thanksgiving, when they were required to wrestle with each other in a toddler pool filled
with cranberry sauce.

The party bar is "a hyper-sexualized work environment that increases the defendants profits
by exploiting, degrading and humiliating its female employees,” the suit says.

"Female servers and bartenders are required to wear sexually provocative clothing,
including cut-off denim shorts, cut-off shirts, cowboy boots and excessive makeup," and
ordered to look sexy and "available," the suit says. They are also instructed not to wear
wedding or engagement rings.

Employees also expected to sit on male customers laps, get them to buy them shots, and
"dance on top of the bar in front of customers and pour shots of alcohol into customers'
mouths," the suit says.

Bosses also "urge the female employees to take off their shirts when they ride the
mechanical bull and kiss other female employees when they ride the bull together,” says the
suit, which was filed on behalf of six former employees.

"During the ride, the Johnny Utah's DJ periodically stops the music and announces over the
microphone that if the female employees who are riding the bull 'make out' with each other,
there will be a free round of shots of alcohol for all customers. The customers yell and
scream for the female employees to kiss one another” and they are "expected to submit to
the degradation,” the suit says.

The women are routinely "subjected to pervasive and regular unwelcome sexual comments"
and groping by male customers — and if they complain, they're not "team players."

They're also forced to do shots with the W. 51st St. bar's manager and his pals, the suit says.



Russell, Staci

o . A —
From: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle
Sent: Monday, August 24, 2015 4:27 PM
To: ‘len.betsy@gmail.com’
Cc: Russell, Staci
Subject: RE: McFadden's bartender says it discouraged nonwhite customers - philly-archives

Dear Ms. Homer,

| will add this to the C & R pub file.

Michelle Bailey-Hedgepeth

Executive Secretary

Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimare City
231 East Baltimore Avenue, 6th Floor

Baltimore, MD 21202

Phone (410} 396-4380

Fax (410) 396-4382

Michelle.Bailey-Hedgepeth@baltimorecity.gov

—---Original Message-----

From: len.betsy@gmail.com [mailto:len.betsy@gmail.comi
Sent: Monday, August 24, 2015 3:37 PM

To: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle
Subject: McFadden's bartender says it discouraged nonwhite customers - philly-archives

:{//articles.philly.com/2010-11-12 /news/24955086 1 suit-customers-night-manager

Sent from my iPad



TEQUIEL.A
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100% DE AGAVE

Allison Joyce for New York Daily News

Female employees at Johnny Utah's were often
forced to make out with each other while riding
the mechanical bull, a lawsuit claims.

"Managers frequently remind the female servers that they are expendable and tell them that
'20 other women' are willing to take their job," the filing says.

They are called ugly or stupid by the male managers if they're not "throwing the party” or
looking "attractive enough," the suit says.

The suit says bartenders and waitresses shouldn't be forced into titillating customers.

"Johnny Utah's is in business of selling food and alcohol to the public, not providing adult
entertainment to heterosexual men," the suit says.

The restaurant and bar, which is owned by John Sullivan, owner of McFadden's and Calico
Jack's, had been best known for its mechanical bull, which has spawned several personal
injury lawsuits over the years.

"That's the least of its problems," said the workers' lawyer, Jeanne Christensen.

4



The bar did not return a call for comment.

The class action lawsuit seeks unspecified money damages for female employees past and
present.



Russell, Staci

From: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle

Sent: Tuesday, August 25, 2015 11:09 AM

To: Russell, Staci

Subject: FW: C & R Pub - Baltimore Resident - Brent Sale

g SoChartes St

Please add the C & R file.

From: Leanne Schrecengost [mailto:schrecengost@rmmr.com
Sent: Tuesday, August 25, 2015 11:06 AM

To: Balley-Hedgepeth, Michelle

Subject: RE: C & R Pub - Baltimore Resident - Brent Sale

Mr. Sale lived at 1346 Towson Street, Baltimore 21230 from 2012 until March of this year.

I have requested documentation regarding the pecuniary interest. Will forward upon receipt.

Leanne M. Schrecengost, Esqg.
Royston, Mueller, McLean & Reid, LLP
{410) 823-1800

(410) 823-3832 -fax
schrecengost@rmmr.com

From: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle [maiito:Michelle.Bailey-Hedgepeth@baltimorecity.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, August 25, 2015 10:17 AM

To: Leanne Schrecengost <schrecengost@rmmr.com>
Subject: C & R Pub - Baltimore Resident - Brent Sale

Brent Sale — the application notes that he has lived in her current address for 1 year. From looking at his resume, he has
worked locally for the last few years. What is his previous Baltimore residence to satisfy the two year requirement?

The other issue that as licensee he must have a pecumary interest. This was not noted and it probably needs to be
corrected.

Thanksi
M

Michelle Bailey-Hedgepeth

Executive Secretary

Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City
231 East Baitimore Avenue, 6th Floor

Baltimore, MD 21202

Phone (410} 396-4380

Fax (410) 396-4382

Michelle.Bailey-Hedgepeth@baltimorecity.gov



Russell, Staci

_ . R
From: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle
Sent: Monday, August 24, 2015 4:28 PM
To: 'Betsy Homer'
Cc: Russell, Staci
Subject: RE: Johnny Utah empioyees suing over 'hyper-sexualized work environment’ - NY Daily

News

Dear Ms. Homer,
I will add this to the C & R file. *

Michelle Bailey-Hedgepeth

Executive Secretary

Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City
231 East Baltimore Avenue, 6th Floor

Baltimore, MD 21202

Phone (410) 396-4380

Fax {410) 396-4382

Michelle.Bailey-Hedgepeth@baltimorecity.gov

From: Betsy Homer {mailto:len.betsy@gmail.com]
Sent: Monday, August 24, 2015 3:36 PM

To: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle
Cc: Betsy Homer
Subject: Johnny Utah employees suing over 'hyper-sexualized work environment' - NY Daily News

bttp://www.nydailynews.com/new-vyork/ichnny-utah-employees-suing-hyper-sexualized-work-
environment-article-1.1833588

Ex-employees of Johnny Utah's suing
over 'hyper-sexualized work
environment'

-
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JORNNYUTAH’S
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News

Former female employees of Johnny Utah's are
suing over allegations of degrading, highly
sexualized exploitation.

Whoa there!

A Wild West-themed bar in Midtown forces female employees to wear skimpy outfits, do

shots with customers and make out with each other atop a notoriously dangerous
mechanical bull, a bombshell lawsuit says.

In papers filed in Manhattan federal court, several former bartenders and "Daisy Duke" girls
at Johnny Utah's say they were degraded on a daily basis and on special occasions like

2



Thanksgiving, when they were required to wrestle with each other in a toddler pool filled
with cranberry sauce.

The party bar is "a hyper-sexualized work environment that increases the defendants profits
by exploiting, degrading and humiliating its female employees,” the suit says.

"Female servers and bartenders are required to wear sexually provocative clothing,
including cut-off denim shorts, cut-off shirts, cowboy boots and excessive makeup," and
ordered to look sexy and "available," the suit says. They are also instructed not to wear
wedding or engagement rings.

Employees also expected to sit on male customers laps, get them to buy them shots, and
"dance on top of the bar in front of customers and pour shots of alcohol into customers'
mouths," the suit says.

* Bosses also "urge the female employees to take off their shirts when they ride the
mechanical bull and kiss other female employees when they ride the bull together,” says the
suit, which was filed on behalf of six former employees.

"During the ride, the Johnny Utah's DJ periodically stops the music and announces over the
microphone that if the female employees who are riding the bull 'make out' with each other,
there will be a free round of shots of alcohol for all customers. The customers yell and
scream for the female employees to kiss one another" and they are "expected to submit to
the degradation," the suit says.

The women are routinely "subjected to pervasive and regular unwelcome sexual comments”
and groping by male customers — and if they complain, they're not "team players."

They're also forced to do shots with the W. 51st St. bar's manager and his pals, the suit says.



Bailez-HedgeEeth, Michelle

From: Leanne Schrecengost <schrecengost@rmmr.com>

Sent Wednesday, August 12, 2015 2:52 PM

To: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle

Ce: Michael Murphy; liquoradvisory@mysobo.org; Costella, Eric

Subject: Re: Martin Corboy & Brent Sale, 1117 S. Charles Street, LLE T/a C&R Pub

Michelle, per aur conversation of this morning, please postpone this matter until August 27th.

Thank you for your time and assistance.

On Aug 11, 2015, at 12:37 PM, "Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle" <Michelle Batley-
Hedgepeth@baltimoracity.gov<mailto:Michelle. Bailey-H th@balti i v>> wrote:

Michael,
This will be on the regular docket.

Michelle

Michelle Bailey-Hedgepeth

Executive Secretary

Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City
231 East Baltimore Avenue, 6th Floor

Baltimore, MD 21202

Phone (410) 396-4380

Fax (410) 396-4382

Michelle.Bailey-Hedgepeth@baitimorecity .gov<mailto;Mi;hgllg,ggi!gg-Hgdgegg;h@bal;imorecigx.gov:

From: Michae! Murphy (mailto:murphvmfm@hotmail.com)

Sent: Monday, August 10, 2015 3:54 PM

To: Bailey-Hedgepeth, Michelle

Cc: 'Leanne Schrecengost’; liguoradv <mailto:liquoradvisory@m .org>; Costello, Eric
Subject: Martin Corboy & Brent Sale, 1117 S, Charles Street, LLE T/a C&R Pub

Ms. Balley-Hedgepath,

SBNA has not received final comments from the applicants for C&R pub s0 we do not currently have 2 MOU. Will you
please remove C&R from the expedited docket for Thursday August 18, 2015.

Regards,

Michael Murphy
SBNA, President



Ballsz:l-ledaegath' Michelle

From: Laanne Schrecangost <schrecangost@rmme.com>
Sent Wednesday, July 29, 2015 12:06 PM

Te: Bafley-Hedgepeth, Michelle

Cz ‘Adia H; Michael Murphy; Dominic Lascola
Subject C&R Pub

Michelle,

This message s to canfirm that the applicants for the CERA Pub liquar lizense transler are amenable Lo postponement
ol tomorrow's hearing. Itis my understanding that this matter will now be placed on the August 13, 2015 haaring
agenda.

Thank you for your time and assistancs.

Regards,
Leanne

Leanne M. Schrecangost, Esq.
Roystan, Mueller, McLaan & Reld, LLP
102 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Sulte 500
Towsan, Maryland 21204
{410}823-1800

{410)823-3832 {fax)

SDOIA"'rE"noﬂ'IISI
1hlse-msllmnnlnspr!vlegedmdcmﬁmualwumwonMmm{wﬂmmafﬂuaddme(s)mm
shave, ummmmmmam&mwmmwwwummm
wmmmwnmmwmmmﬁmmmudmmumw
sttachments harett is strictly pmhibied. 1f you have received this e-mall in emor, plaase natify the sender immediately
by telephone and delete this e-mail and any atrachments from your system. Thank you,
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Seuth Baltimaore Nelghborhood Association
PO Box 6474

Raltimers, M0 21230

wniaw.mysche.ong

June 17, 2015

Benfamin A. Neil, Chalrman
Baltimore City Liguor License Boary
231 £, Balimore Staet, 5o Floor
Baltimare, MD 21202

RE: Martin Qrboy & Srent Cleviand Sate T/s C & R Pob, 1117 8, Charbes 5t 21230
Chairman Neil:

The SBNA routinely negotiates reasanable and responsibile MOU's with licensees within our boundaries.
Our Liquac Adviscr Comnvitiee has been werking with Mr, Dominic Lascoln 10 complete a MOU and
lester for suppant for the license transfer of 1117 5. Charles Street Tia C&R Pub, During our meetings,
Mr. Laseola represented himsclf 28 the buyer of CER Pub and, In good falik, we negotiated o MOU that
bath parties were prepared to sign. This agreemen is now In question because the ficense transfer
application distribuied with the July 30, 2015 docket does not list Mr. Lascola 24 an awner or an
truthorized representative for the business. [n addltion to the question.of Mr. Lascola abiity 10 enter Intc
on agreement for the llcensees end owners, our MOR) is based on the transfer of 8 BD7 Hcenses and the
tieense being transfizred Is In fac1 0 Class 8 restaurant lcense,

We raised our concsms with Ms. Bailey-Hedgepeth during a phone call on Thursday July 23, 2015 and
she previded us with the contact information for the applicant’s feged coansel. The SBNA will work with

the buyer's lega! counsel 10 addross our concerns and we tespectfally request & post posiponement of the
July 30 hearing 50 we have sulficient time to sddreay these asues,

Sincerely,

ke Mw,oﬁ,-'

Michael F Murphy
President

Sauth Baltimore Neighbarheod Association



STATE OF MARYLAND Zunimyg Disiric
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Swie 600, 231 C. Bebdmar:
S i =
. » ment of Docsing mend
Alcoholic Beverage Licensc Applcation  Gosmiy Dechpaen
Application fora Class _BiF Licenscnt thelocatlon 3117 S. Charles $t. Daltimore,
Corparno/LLCmame 1117 5. Charles SLFest: Tradename_Cen_Pub Hpj3i230
LLC

Altorney for Applicant Wmﬁbsw;.m;.mm;

L 02 W .
To the Board af Liguor L Ct'um#nt'ﬂn ers for Bailigg ".'%’c‘.%”““ Ave., B5%3430Q, Towmon,
Application is mada by the undersigacd [or the sbove license under the provisions ofAsticle 28 of te Annotaicd
Coue of Maryland o3 amended, and the following information is submitted & required by the Anicle:

1. Applicant(s)
{A)} Name. Martin Thomas Corboy
Addras 2211 Foregst Crogk, MeKinney, TX Zipoode: 75070
lwene phone number _202-390-2739 Daicnfbink 03/25/1969 Sx _M
Placcof ith_Washinaten. R.G. Now lung ot current sddness? 10 _monkhs

Have you been a resident or laxpayer of Baltimore City fur 2 yeors precediag the libag ol vhes applicabon? No.
City rsident Yes No X_  or Addrews ol pempeny an which tax is pald in your individus! name:

|ll\= you evet been conviuied ol a lidnoy? Yo No_x_ Been ﬁmd puily of violation of aleoholic beverage lows?
Yes_ No_X Do found guitty nf viokuny gumbling lawa? Yoo No X lccn forseud gunky ofany offcns: sgainst
the kaws of the United Stoler? Yes Mo_X_ Ilyes, provids details;

What fnoncial micrest do you hav e in the business fo he condncied undes tlus beense?_ 80%

Are you Brancislly interesicd a apy othet alcubole beverage business for which & license bos been applicd, granted or
isued? Yes X _No Do you have any indehicdness ar ather financisl ohligations 10 asy montfocturer, brewer,
distiller, or whatesaler at the time uFmakiog thig spplication?  Yer _ No_X_.  llave you previously beld 1 Fcomse
Toe the sale ol kcobalic beverages? Ves X No__ Il yew, stale when and where:_Hanhington, R.C.

from 2005 o 2012; Dallas, TX from 2012 tn_prasent

I granted a Heense, will you tcur any indebicdness or finoncial obligabn to any mosufciuer, eower, distiller or
whalesaler piher than for the purchasa of plcobolic bevempes! Yos - No X

If granted 3 license, will you confonn (o ofl laws and regulstions relating 1o the butiness m which yuu propose in
engage? or No Do yuu consent 1o the Boond ol Liguor Licesse Commixsinners being fumished with 2 copy ol your
oreesl ifony? Yes X No___

{B) Namc - _Brant Cleveland Sale

W s

Aldlress: 2838 0'Dennell St. Baltimozre, MD dipende. 21224
lHume phenc number _410-598-6029 Dateulbith 10/11/1976 Scx M
Placc of binh__Columbia, MD Ilow tang ot carrent oddevns? 1. vaax.,

Have you been a residens ar taxpayer of Ballimers CRy for 2 yeors preceding the Rlieg of tus application? Yas
City rosbdent: Yos X Mo vr Address of property nn which tax s pad in your ndividial eme’

HIA SR R e SE ol i

Hove ynu ever h:n miunl ofa l':lnnyf Ya Nu )l Been Rund guilty ul'ml:mm nl‘ulunlnln: beverags bws?
Yes __ Nn_X_ DBcon found guily of violoting gombling taws? Yea _ —Na_ X anuuulgnhynl‘nynlﬁ:u:m
the kews of the Unital Stafcs? Yes X No____ Ifyes, providedetalls  DUL_in_ 2002 .

What finapcial inferest da yoo have in the business 1o be condueted under ikis ficense? Nona

Arc you fisancially interested in sny oflicr sleoholic beverape business for which a bieense bas been applicd, granted or
fssuedl Yiu No X De you have any indcbicdnons of other financial abligations o any manafbciorer, hrewer,
disitler, or wholesster a1 the ime of making Uusopplicaon? Yo No_ X (fave you previously held a license
for the sale af alcoholic beverapes?  Yes _ No ¥ 1T yes, stole when and where

I grontcd o license, will you incor any indehicdness or liaancial abligatinn la any manufaciensrs, beewer, dishller or
wholesaler uther thon loe the purthase ol alcohohic beveraga? Y o X

il granied @ licerse, will you cuaform (o all laws and regulations t’:lhﬂm to’ thotbusincs fa, \Hhk‘ﬁ‘ §Ou prupase o
enpagel Yesdor No Do you consent o the Baand of Liquor Livease .nmmﬁlin&‘ihmgﬂ:muhdwllumnfm
amest reeond, ifany? Yoo X Nu LT ITRT

e g & ?inﬂ-
T et ou! 7 eggpenih i LB R

Mmr de e, 2rneg




{C) Nume N/A

Address: Zipeode:
Home phone humber Datz of birth Sex
Place of histh How Jong a1 cument oddresa?

Have you been 8 resldem or laxpayer of Baktimors Chy lor 2 years preezding the Aling of thls spplicailon®
City resident: Yes ___ No___  or Address of property on which tax is p2id in your individusl name:

Have you ever been convicted of o felony? Yes ___ No___ Heen found puilty of viclsten of alcohobic boverage lows?
Yo __No__, Been found guilty of vielaling prnbling lows? Yes___No___ Been found gullty of oy offenss sgalost
the laws of the Ussted Sizies? Yes ____ No____ 1F yeu, provide detalls:

What firancial interest da you have in the bastness 1o be condusted under ikis licease?

Arz you fnentlatly bmcresizd in any other alcutolic bevetage businzss for which a license Bas been applicd, pranted or
Issued? Yea___No. Do you have any indebledness or oiber inonclal obligstions 1 any manufacturer, brewer,
distiller, or wholcsoler ut the time of making this spplicslon? Yo ____ No, Have you previeusly held g licensz
for the sale of alcoholic beveruges?  Yes ____ Na____ IF yos, sigic when and where:

tr granted o Ticente, will you incur sny Indebredaess o financhul obligsiion to sny manulacturer, brewer, disiller or
wholesaler other than lor the purchase of alcohelic beverages? Yes . No____

If pramted a Yicense, will you conform i of] laws and regulstions selating 1o the business In which you propese to
engage? Yeu or No Do you consent to the Bosnd of Liquor License Commisslonces belng fumnished with acopy of your
arrost recond, 0 omy? Yes_ No_

Addrens of the ploce ta be licensed 1117 _S. Charles 5t. Baltimore, zipede 21230
Phone number 4102232263 Pari of the buliding In which the business will be
conducted _Ground floor of building and outdoor patio

Wil you provide Hve enferialoment? __ Y88  What kind? B

Outttear tablc serfes? _Y98 . O premises catering of food nad oleshol? __NO

Will you uifer dellvery of fsod andler nicohot? NG

The name, sddress and tdephone number of the owntr of the roal property In which (he busines [s to be
operated Muhly's G.F.M. Bakery, Ingc., 205 Mill Harbor Dr., nrnoldi MD 2107

410-752-0442
Wit merchandise will e bandled In cannection with sale of alcokolic boverages? Food

| sabrmit berewith & satement doly stecoted and acknowladgal by the owner of the premiscs ks which the business is o be ronguctad,
asenling to the pronting of the licente apphial for, suthorizing the Comprofier. the duly suthariznd depaties, intpectors 2nd clerks, the Boand
of Liguar Liccnss Cornentaslonen of Baktimore Chiy, its duly muthorizmal sgunis end cmployees aad any peace officer of Behimore City. to
Inspect and scarch without wasnnt, the premises upoa which the taniness b o he conduciad, and any o) 2l parts of the bullding in wirich il
bastnes batebhe conduciat, of sy aad sl hours, Tolso ribmit herewith, and 0s 8 part hereof, 3 conificole signed by a1 fexu thron citirens whae
1 know g et uwmers of ral extale 2 reghucrad voters of the city In which the taniness 1 1o be comueied, contaiaing the voung residoncs of
exch arud the real eatole situaied in the cliy wherz the busiaeas i 10 e conducied of which cach bs the cemcr. aml sctting fonl the length of ime
each has boea acyguainied with the spplicast, end centifylng tha they have exurnined this spplication, that they lnve good ressos (0 believe thay
all of the satcinents comtsinal beroi ore true, that they are of ihe opinion thal the spntican is s suitable persan to obtxia Uk license spplicd for,
wnd it they are famikar with the preneises upon which the propuzal businexs s 10 he crnducied and belicve them sulcbie for v conduct af
the baslncas of a retall desier 1n skeobolic heveragpes,

Enrma from Law = {f anp slgned staiement, report, affulavls pr o,
runtiin ony Julse statement, the offender shall be deemed puliny und
pamlled by kny foor thai erime.

umler any of she proviens of ihls Article shall
ion thererf, shall be subject ko the penaltics

Martin Thomas Cecboy

Y7/ Brent Claveland Sale
\__——
Applicant
AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF MARYLAND, City of Ballimore,
THIS CERTIFIES, Thot on the L€+ doy of T g , 015,
hefore the subscriber, s _Notary Publie of the Stale of Marylead. persosally sppearcd

v ot

the applicant aamed In the foregoiog sppticaticn, and made aath In due form of law ihet the statcmerus thercln are tioe 10 the
bc:ul’hlsluww Tol=




(Statement sf awner of premlacs required by the Alcshallc Beversges Law of Maryiand)
‘g. Hexzar Coxmry, That .l"."n the ewner(s) of property bnownm s t137 harl eat
_Baltimoras, MD 21230

ramsd In the sppication made by 3117 8, Charles Etrget, LLC

o (ke Board of Liguor Licenss Cormmistlonera uf Baltimoro City, ander the Alcaholic Beveruges Law of Marylond, for a

Class BD7
Licgmss wxplring April Iﬂ.nﬁ| that ‘}. azsent ts the graating of the Hewnse sppihed for, snd that “'.‘ harwby

autherjze tha Sists Camptrolier, his duly suthorized depuiles, Inspeciars and clorks, the Baand of Liquer Licanse Cam-
mistlonerw of Baltlmore Clty, its duly aotherized agents and empleyees and any puesce officer of Baltimore Cliy ta
Inapett and search, wilhaut warrent, the premises upsn which thy businesa ts ts be conducisd, and any snd all parts of
th building in which sald business Ju Lo be conductad, st any and 2l haurs.

=
wWrnesy Y hand(e) aad sasl{s} th £ sy nrJ'!A“\‘-'— 2015
Wirnzse: w
D
Addreas -

READ CAREFULLY

{The followlng cartificata must be signed by at least TRREE CITIZENS.)

We, the undersigned reputable eltizens, cartily:

(1) ‘That wa are the owmers of ren] estats altuated in tha City of Balt!more.

{2) That we ace registered volers in tie Clly of Ballimore.

(8) 'That wes hava been acquainted with the applieant far a period of mora than two years,

(4) That we heve examined the spplicalion and have good reason to belisve that all of the atatements
cantained thereln nre true.

(E) That we are of the opinlon that the applicant is a suitabls person lo obtaln the Heense for which
application is made,

(6) ‘That the applicant herein hag bean a taxpaysr or residant of the City of Baltimore for more than
two years, and & resident of the State of Macyland for two years and a registered votar of tha Stats.

Nima Addrass Len
of Uime
scamsiated

f4 Voling MMIM‘_M@_W . 1ol aplicant
ARK Wisr Proparty ownet 1322 Hute & Rberomar, AD 24230 | 1S yeass
Ve St 22 Foel A MLl 0 B, O3
erly Omtﬁwm__

_ veton sedonce_/ 5L TBivscn 5T Bl mbzids,
C‘JW‘IS Ta '47._21 Proparty Ownedd BT Teune, BT Pl md uz B0 L‘ﬁ-’ﬂ

Vollng teald

Property Qwned

Votieg HRestd

Preperty Oward

(Tha nnmes and sddressan of tha signers must bs prinied se typewrliten sbars thele sipnalares)



FOR CLUBS, CORPORATIONS, PARTNERSHIPS AND ASHOCIATIONS

Nume of Carporution, Partnership, Club or Assoclation 1117 S. Charles Street, LIC

Trada NameC8R_Pub

Addresn_1117 5, Chagles Street, Baltiwore, WD 21230

Naes of al} officers vr puriners

Martin Corboy - Membar/Authorized Parson

Brent C. Sals - Authorized Pacrson

Numen nnd sddresses of oll Stockholders Percentage of Stock Ownerahip
Martin Corboy, 2211 Forest Creek, McKinney, TX 75070 80s
1 a_Avenue ring Laka, NJ 07752 20%

M—_iiazsinCorboy,

NOTE:—I{ applieation ix made on bebolf of & corporation or club ot least ene of the Individucls applying
must be m resident sr toxpayer of the Clly of Ballimore for two years next preceding the fling
of this sppileation, will conlinue to be & rasident or iaxpayer of the City of Baltimore, and has
been n resident of the Stalo of Maryland for two years and & registered voler of the State,

Give rame. voling residence and property upan which iax If any is pzid of ul least one of Lhe
indtvidusla so applying,

x '.','.m..

P\
Ot

NAME__Bxant_cClgveland Sale

VOTING ADDRESS . 2838 O'Donnell Streat, Baltimore, MD 21224

PROPERTY ON WHICIH TAX 18 PAID.__N/3

1P THIS APPLICATION IS FOR A TRANSFER FROM ANOTHER LICENSEELS), please have sald
licgnsecis) sign below ta Indlcate his ar thelr consent 10 the 1ransfer and have their signatures witnessed,

Guy Naylex

D) BEY I



—nrs

Y sy ‘
() Name: H/2

Addreas: -]

2z
Hirme phose zomber Date of bich
Floez of bhik

Sex
How loagdridoentskddrens? < -

H:nmbuauﬂmwumd'nmmhzympaﬁqhm of this spplicaden?
City reddent: Yoo __No___ o Addres of property ca which tax Is paid b yoor individas) mme:

ztmwhmw h_%ﬂnbﬂmd%dmmhi
—No___ Yeu__No____ Benfend of axty offiense apaiont
the lsws of the United Seatey? Yn__rhm_li?mv& deiadly: =

wmmmumuvuhubm»ummmnmw

broed? Yes_  No ____ Da yoa kave sy ladelbtednes o other Sasncial obligatings o any manefacearer, brewer,

o wholetaler &2 the tima of making this sppfication? VoMo Hevs you pravioudy held 4 Bemse
fov the mis of aleobolic beverages? Yes__ Mo Ifyes, eats when and where:

Umﬂlh&vﬂmhmhﬂhﬂuw&nﬂdﬂpﬁqummmw
mmumumdmw Yea __MNo__°

umummmmnmhmdwmmmumhwmmmu
eogaga? Yes er No mmmnmwmuﬂmmmwm-mdm
west eoord, Hany? Yes Mo

2. Address efthe place to belicensed 1177 8. Charles Bt. Baltinor;ﬁ_mm 21230
Fhove samber_410-223-2269 Part of the boflding (n which e business will be
estiductzd_ Groond floor of building and sutdoor patio
Wil yoaproside live enterisinmentt, YoS = Whatkind7 DI
Outdoor tabls pervice? _ Yas Olf premises catesiog of food xnd aleobul? __NO
Wi you clfer dalircy of food andlor alcshel? _No .

n;nnu,ddnnudtehphumbwﬂ&!mcdﬂnlralmhwmmhﬁmhbba

1 vty

eperated ‘s G.F.H. Bak Inc., 205 Mill Ercthor Dr., Arzmold, MD 21012

- =044
What merchandise wi? be hasdied fn conpection with xal of alcohalic beveragest Food

mulﬁ;l umu&-mmﬂ hmﬂ hmbhh d:ﬁﬁ‘:nl;.ﬁ:lm;:u:bm
by g

of Liquor Licents Comenlaionsss of mm.hﬂﬁdﬂmn?:ﬁqndqmdﬂdmm.h
Enspect nil yemrrh whisoot wasee, the premises

Exorest from Low EpRou, repart, Afftdarts or ooty required wuler axy of the provicio of thir Ardele dhall

conzzin oxy fulte sotoment, shdll e iy & pofry; and vpou exmviction theref, sholl be subject 1y the ponaities
provided by low for hex &=

mcmum.mﬂh_ﬂ_md et N5,

before the sobscrlber, o Notazy Public of the Stan of Maryland, perscually appesred
Hrent Cleveland Sale

the applcent tmed fn th Boysgorog ppieation, £5d T35 Galh i Bae Famm of o Wl B Pt B o e o e
ext of 1ls knowledgn s be¥et

WITNESS mry bomd and offzial ceal.

(Saa) ~

\/v

! AlAZZY

Property Ownedi L Towner S BT, md 23 | 10 yeay




BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY
APPLICANTS’ INTERVIEW PORM

ADDRESS OF LICENSED PREMISES: 1117 §. Charles Street, Baltimore, MD 21230

1. Corporate Name (if any):_ 1117 _§, Charles Street, LLC

2, Biographical background of each applicant:

(a) Name: Martin Thomas Corboy p.0.8. 03/25/1969 mMarital status Y

Address: 2211 Forest Creek, McKinney, TX 75070 gome phone: 202-390-2739

Employment History for past 10 years (Please provide dates for various anployers)

East Coast Saloons 2002 - Present

{b) Name: Brent Cleveland Sale

D.0.B. 10/11/1976 Marital Status S_

Address:_ 2838 O'Donnell St. Baltimore, MD 21224 gyome phonae: 410-598-6029

Enployment History for past 10 years (Plesse provids dates for various mployers):

Tiki Bob's Cantina/Have a Nice Day cafe, 2002-2006; The Melting Pot, 2006-200
Frank & Nic's West End Grille, 2008-2012; El1 Bufalo, 2013-2015

(c, Name: NIA D.0.B.

Marital sStatus

Address: Eome phonet

Employment Eistory fox past 10 years (Plsass provide datss for various employers):

3. z2 married applicant’s spouse is oot an spplioant or stockholder, give spouss’s full name, date acd
place of birth, Sccial Sacurity mmbar, home sddress, place of egploymmt for tha past ten ysars and the rwasom
wly ths spouse iz not golog on tha licecan:

Jxuna’e e mn Place of Beployment Reasvn mot guing on licemse
(a)| Jennifer Corboy | 4/15/80 | Laborers International|Mot involved in busine

Union of North America T
()| n/a

()| N/A




2

41. For stockholdars or spousss wio heve a Snencinl interest in the buriness but who are nob spplicants Zor the license,

tive nane, address, date acd place of birth, Hocinl Security musber, smployment history for past 16 yrars,
saomt ¢f investment and 5

§ Invastmant

Full sane Addrens DOB Enploymant
John 19 Tuttle [8/27/66 East Coast
Sullivan Ave., Sprin# Saloons

Lake, NJ
07762

I ] -

Source of Ffunds

Chase ACCE. ©f |

Edward Jones
Acct.

5. Purchase price of business: $900,000,00
Terms for balance due $575,000.00 at closing; 24 installments of $12,500.0(
Payee _C&R _Restaurant Group, LLC
Owner of real property Muhly's G.F.M. Bakery, Inc.
Rental fee and terms of lease 12 year Lease; $8,333.00 per. month

Cost of real property

Down payment$25:000.0C

or

Phonn #:410-752-0¢

Terms for balance due

Payee

Down payment

Cost of business and propezty

Toarms for halance duas

Payae

or

Down paymant

6, Source of funde: (a) Indicate the gource of funds being used by aach applicant to purchass

ths business.

(b} If funda to purchase the business are a gift or loan, identify perscn/

institution from whom funds are being obtained. (o) If tbe funds to purchase the businass
srs 3ot presently on deposit, indicate ysarly eazping frem applicant’s place of amployment o:
business. (Perscnal incoms tax records may be requested by the Boaxd to verify incoms.) (d) Xt
funds exe from personal savings, indicate approximate balancs of all bank/iovestmsnt accounti
for past two years (such rscords to ba pressntsd to ths Board upon raguest).

Hama: Martin Thomas Coxboy — personal funds

Name: —BEent ¢leveland Sale - N/A




[}

3

7. Indicate whera other financial assistance may be derived if needsd by
applicarts/business:

Personal funds and/or loan

8. Who will be the full time operator of the sstablishment?
Not vet ideptified

If a manager is to be hired, biographical information must be submitted:
Nane Addrees

D.0.B, §.5.N. Marital Status

Employment history for the past 10 years:

9. Describe the licensed premises: First floor of the premises with an

outdoor patio; 3100 square feet

10.Hava you praviously held an alcoheolic baverage license in the Stata of
Maryland or in any other atate? If so, where and when?

Name: Martin Thomas Corboy Yes DC 2005-2012; TX 2012- Present

Name: grept Clgveland Sale Wo

Nama:

11. Is the licensed premises presently open and operating? Yes
If not, when did the establishment close? N/A

12 Whom may we contact about posting the transfaer notice? Kama, address,

phone number: Leanne M. Schrecengost, Esgqg., Royston, Mueller, MclLean & Rei
102 W. Pennsylvania Avenus, 6th Floor, Towson, MD 21204, 410-823-1800

13. Inspector(s) handling transfer:
Date of interview




g \
4
FLOOR PLAN OF LICENSED PREMISES
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South Baltimore Neighborhood Association
PO Box 6474
Baltimore, MD 21230

www.mysobo.org

September 16, 2015

Benjamin A. Neil, Chairman
Baltimore City Liquor License Board
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6 Floor
Baltimore, MD 21202

RE: Martin Corboy & Brent Clevland Sale T/a C & R Pub, 1117 S. Charles St 21230

Chairman Neil:

The SBNA has signed a MOU with Mr. Corboy and Mr. Sales and support the transfer application for
1117 S. Charles Street and the request for Live Entertainment.

Sincerely,

m whadt Muge 6, -

Michael F Murphy, President

South Baltimore Neighborhood Association



|

Toom N

P

September 16, 2015

VIiaA E-MAIL mumhmﬁn@hgtma_i_@_l- m

;gi:’glag j - Murphy, President
Ab/a South Batsmmes yement Commitie, In.
altimore Neighborhood Association
Re: C& R Pub
1117 8. Charles Street

Dear Mr., Murphy:

In response to your inquiry regarding the second floor of the C&R Pub, please be advised that
our plan for second f]oog' is unclear at this point. Once we get things running the way we want on the
ground floor (including increasing the food sales percentages), then we will want to look at
expanding to the upstairs.

. There is no time frame in mind nor are there preliminary plans to share. We understand that
when/if we decide to expand the premises, we will work with the SBNA during the expansion
process.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at mtcorboy@aol.com with any questions or concerns.

Martin , Mcmber
1117 S. Charles Street, LLC



C & R Pub AGREEMENT
between the liquor licensees of 1117-21 S. Charles
Street, BALTIMORE, MD 21230
(t/a “C & R Pub?)
and
SOUTH BALTIMORE IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE, INC.
Operating as
SOUTH BALTIMORE NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION

This Agreement dated this day of September 2015, is between 1117 S.
Charles Street, LLC (d/b/a C & R Pub), a Maryland limited liability company
operating the liquor establishment at 1117 S. Charles Street Baltimore, MD
21230 (the “Bar"); Martin Corboy, John Sullivan, and Brent Sale (all
aforementioned parties collectively referred to as “Licensees”) and South
Baltimore Improvement Committee, Inc., dba South Baltimore Neighborhood
Association (“SBNA” or “community”), P.O. Box 6474, Baltimore, MD 21230, a
nonprofit community association within the boundaries (Cross Street to the
north, Light Street to the east, McComas Street to the south, and Race Street
to the west) of which C&R Pub is located.

In consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as
follows:

A. Responsibilities of Parties
1. Licensees agree to the following regarding Live Entertainment:

a. Hours of Operation: The business must close its doors at 2:00 AM with
no extended hours except for New Year’s Day as provided for in Section
11-402(d) of Article 2B of the Maryland Code. Live entertainment and/or
dancing shall be limited to three (3) specified nights per week and is not to
take place outside of the following hours on the following days: 5:00 pm —
11 pm on Monday through Thursday; 5:00 pm — 1 am on Friday and
Saturday; and 9am — 6:00pm on Sunday, to ensure local businesses are
not adversely affected and to facilitate the removal of the entertainers and
their equipment well before closing and the dispersal of customers from
the area at closing. The Licensees will specify the following three days in
their application for live entertainment: Thursdays, Fridays and Saturdays.

b. Controlled Sound Levels: The proposed live entertainment must be
limited to the interior of the premises. All live entertainment cannot
exceed sound levels specified in the Baltimore City Health Code. In
addition in any circumstances in which any amplification is used in
conjunction with live entertainment, all windows and doors must be shut.



c. Neighborhood Relations: The applicant shall provide notification and a
copy of its Conditional Use Authorization Application for live entertainment
and/or dancing to SBNA as soon as the application is submitted to the City
or thirty (30) days before a hearing scheduled with the Zoning or Liquor
boards to ensure it meets the criteria set here. If adequate time to review
the application is not provided, the SBNA Board will request that BMZA
and the Liquor Board reschedule the applicant's hearing until ample
notification is provided. Further, the applicant will provide proof to SBNA
that it has notified its immediate neighbors (including ail residences,
schools, religious institutions, and business within three hundred (300) feet
of the establishment) of its Conditional Use Authorization Application and
provided them with a copy of the application. SBNA agrees to conduct
future negotiations in good faith to determine if an amendment to the
variance will be supported by SBNA, provided the establishment has a
variance that has been in place for at least one (1) year and no violations
have occurred. This in nc way indicates that SBNA will support an
amendment, only that it will have good faith discussions with the
establishment of such a plan.

2. Ensure that smokers outside of the building and other persons outside
the building do not loiter or crowd the sidewalks and walkways
interfering with the flow of pedestrian traffic.

3. Remove trash daily however not before 6:00 a.m. to disturb the peace
of the neighborhood.

4. Shall provide the designated neighborhood association representative and
any adjacent property owners or tenants with the cellular telephone number
of the manager of Bar. The manager shall receive complaints from the
neighborhood association representative and adjacent property owners or
tenants and respond to these complaints immediately. The manager shall
report back the resolution to the neighborhood association representative.

5. Bar will not exceed sound levels specified in the Baltimore City Health
Code or Planning and Zoning Code.

Regarding Neighborhood Relations in general:

1. The Licensees shall provide and update the designated
neighborhood association representative with the cellular
telephone numbers of the Licensees and manager{s)/operator(s)
of the Establishment.

2. Licensees shall make every effort to ensure that the Establishment



performs as a positive member of the community. Upon receipt of
formal, written notice of community concerns, including but not limited
to noise, littering, loitering and other illegal activity, Licensees shall
take immediate action to correct the activity complained of. Licensees
will continue to reach out to the community through discussions with
SBNA executive board, discussions with neighbors, and by periodically
attending SBNA general meetings.

. If Licensees intend to request any changes to its license, or zoning

restrictions, or add or modify a zoning conditional use, including but
not limited to request for change in hours of operation, live
entertainment, outdoor seating, expansion, or single event outdoor
entertainment, Licensees agree to:

a. Provide a copy of the application and any supporting
documentation to the SBNA executive board sixty(60) days
prior to requesting a hearing, unless the executive board
approves a shorter time in advance; and meet with the
executive board forty-five (45) days prior to requesting a
hearing, unless the executive board approves a shorter time
in advance.

b. Further, the applicant will provide proof to SBNA that it has
notified its immediate neighbors (including all residences,
schools, religious institutions, and business within three
hundred (300) feet of the establishment) of its request for a
change of license or expansion and provided them with a
copy of the application at least thirty (30) days prior to
requesting a hearing.

c. Meet with SBNA members at the General Meeting
scheduled at least thirty (30) days prior to requesting a
hearing unless the executive board approves a shorter time.

Regarding Operations of the Business:

1.

3.

Remove trash daily however not before 6:00 a.m. to disturb the peace
of the neighborhood.

Shall stop serving food and close its business by 2:00 am on days of
operation. Shall stop serving alcohol one half hour before closing.

Licensees will maintain a sound level of any music or entertainment that

does not disturb the peace of the nelghborhood Licenses agree to abide by
all applicable city codes governing noise.



Agreement; or

b. the Non-Terminating Party has engaged in fraud or a material
misrepresentation of fact against the Terminating Party.

2. Both parties agree to give a minimum of 15 days written notice to the
other party if either party desires to terminate the Agreement based on
the grounds set forth above.

F. Governing Law

This Agreement shall be governed by, construed, and enforced in
accordance with the laws of the State of Maryland and Baltimore City. The
parties understand that the Liquor Board may, pursuant to Article 2B of
the Maryland Code, Section 10-104(a) and (d) make the issuance and
renewal of certain alcoholic beverages licenses conditional on the
substantial compliance of the license holder with this Agreement.

G. Severability and Independent Covenants

If any covenant or provision of this Agreement shall be held by a court
of competent jurisdiction to be illegal, invalid, or unenforceable, the
remaining covenants and provisions shall continue in full force and
effect. No covenant or provision shall be deemed dependent upon
any other covenant or provision unless so expressed. Nothing in this
Agreement shall be construed to require any party to violate any federal
or state law, statute, or regulation.

H. Assignment

No party may assign, transfer, or otherwise dispose of this Agreement to
any other person, firm, organization, corporation, governmental body or
any other entity, absent the written Agreement of all parties to this
Agreement.

. Amendment

This Agreement may not be modified or amended except in writing and
signed by the parties hereto.

J. Entire Agreement

This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement between the parties with
respect to this subject matter. This Agreement supersedes all prior
Agreements, arrangements, and communication between the parties,
whether oral or written.



This Agreement is intended to be an integrated writing and any prior oral
or written Agreements between the parties are merged into this
Agreement and extinguished.

K. Notices

All notices regarding this Agreement shall be delivered to the other parties
by United States certified mail with return receipt requested at the
address(es) set forth below:

Dominic Lascola
2921 O'Donnell St.
Baltimore, MD 21224

Lori A. Sullivan, Esq.
Law Offices of Lori A. Sullivan

470 Mamaroneck Avenue, Suite 302
White Plains, New York 10605

President

South Baltimore Improvement Committee, Inc. dba South Baltimore
Neighborhood Association

P.O. Box 6474

Baltimore, MD 21230.

[Signatures on the following page.]



IN WITNESS

signaturesg below EREOF the parties to this Agreement have affixed their

1117 S, Charles Street, LLC

Martin* Corboy

—

—— 3.( (‘2:]/\

|

Date: 0\;’( ’ [ ;
Brent Sale

Date: 3/ ! (9/ /1C

South Baltimore Improvement Commitiee, Inc., dba South Baltimore

Neighborhood Association

g %/’4454& //W; //L 7

v Michael Murphy, President SBNA
Date: I/ / (’// 20/§




Board of Liquer License Commissioner for Baltimore City Staff Report | Oct 1,2015

Transfer of Ownership/ Outdoor Tables

Applicant:  William Fakas,

Johnny's 2844, LLC T/a Saute

2844 Hudson Street

Class "B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Application to transfer ownership, request for outdoor table service

Board's Information:

Postponed from 9/17/14

Attached is a copy of thé application, interview form, inspection report and map.

Community Letter{s)/ Memorandum of Understanding: None as of file date

Last Inspectign Date:




Board of Liquor License Commissioner for Baltimore City Staff Report | Oct 1,2015

Hardship Extension:

Applicant(s): Song]JaLee

Pat Liquors, Inc. T/a ] & ] Liquors

2601 N. Hilton Street

Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of Article 2B Section 10-504(d)
Board's Information:

Attached is a copy of the letter from the licensee and Letter sent regarding the civil disturbances on
July 1, 2015.

Community Letter(s)/ Memorandum of Understanding: None
Last Correspondence Date: May B, 2015 - Note store was damaged by fire on April 27, 2015.
SDAT: In Good Standing (Active)

BOARD'S DECISION:
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CHAIRMAN

HON. THOMAS WARD MICHELLE BAILEY-HEDGEPETH

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
COMMISSIONERS
HARVEY E. JONES
DaANA P. MOORE

THOMAS R. AKRAS
DEPUTY EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

STATE OF MARYLAND

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS

FOR BALTIMORE CITY
231 E. BALTIMORE STREET, 6™ FLOOR
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND, 21202-3258
PHONE: (410) 396-4377
FAX: (410) 396-4382

July 1,2015

Song Ja Lee
1911 Broadway Road
Lutherville, MD 212093

Licensed Location: J & J Liquors, 2601 Hilton Street Baltimore, Maryland 21216

Re: Operating Status due to Civil Disturbance — April 27-28, 2015

Dear Licensee(s)

On May 8, 2015, I received a letter from you regarding damages from the Civil Disturbances in April
2015 and this letter formally documents closure and not operating due aftermath of the civil disturbances.

As per the current state law noted in Article 2B, a request for Hardship Extension should be made within
180 days of the last date of operations therefore, allowing your license to stay active for transfer and/or
re-opening within 360 days of non-operations (Article 2b 10-504(d)).

Your letter will be noted as hardship request to the Board of Liquor License Commissioners and it will be

added to the docket closer to the 180 period. If you open before mid-September 2015, please notify our
office.

1 am truly sorry for the loss of your business and I understand that this may be a confusing process so
please do not hesitate to contact me at (410) 396-4380 or Douglas Paige (410) 396-4377 with any
questions.

Slncerely,

%lle Balley’ﬁvedgepeth

Executive Secretary



Board of Liquor License Commissioner for Baltimore City Staff Report | Oct 1,2015

Amendments and Removal of restrictions:
Applicant(s): Jose Ribadeneira

Latin Palace-Uno Inc. T/a Latin Palace
509-13 S. Broadway

Class "B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License
Request to add live entertainment

Request to remove restrictions-“No live entertainment in restaurant café theater area except live
theatrical performance after 7 pm, no adult entertainment allowed, no form of live
entertainment/dancing to general public on premise, non-club member not allowed on premises
unless accompanied by a club member, food percentage must be 40%”

Board’s Information:

Attached is a copy of the application, interview form, zoning information, previous information and
map.

This item was previously denied by the board on April 9, 2015. At that time, there was a letter
requesting the reconsideration of the removal of restrictions and based on information on the
additional sound proofing measures were taken by the licensee. Chief Inspector Jones performed an
inspection and sound test in March 2015.

In Early March 2015, staff met with the licensee and the neighbor to inspect improvements that
were made to mitigate sound and noise levels for the adjacent properties. In this visit both BLLC
staff and the next door neighbors were satisfied that the proper sound proofing had been
completed, however, at the hearing on April 9, 2015, the neighbors testified that despite the initial
sound proofing results the noise level increased and the issues were not fully mitigated. From this
testimony, the board voted to deny the reconsideration request. The original matter was applied for
in October 2014 and heard in January after several meetings, inspections and a violation hearing.

The licensee has been approved for live entertainment by zoning and as part of the zoning hearing a
MOU was adopted which has been attached.

Community Letter(s)/ Memorandum of Understanding: There was previous agreement on Live
Entertainment from the last request.

Last Inspection Date: August 2015
SDAT: In Good Standing (Active)

BOARD'’S DECISION:




42015 DAT: UCC and Charler Search

[Maryfand Departmeant of Assessments and Taxatlon Business Services (wi)

Search Help |

Entity Nama: LATIN PALACE - UNO, INC,

Dapartment ID: 004980354

General information Amundments Parsonal Property Certificate of Status

Principal Office (Current):

508-513 SOUTH BROADWAY
BALTIMORE, MD 21231

Resident Agent (Current):

KEITTIE RIBODENIRA
1811 E. LOMBARD ST.
BALTIMORE, MD 21231

Status:
REVIVED
Good Standing:

Yes
What does it mean when a business Is not in good standing or forfelted?
Business Code:

Ondinary Businass - Stock

Date of Formation or Registration:
05/14/1898

Stata of Formation:

MD C

Stock/Nonstock:

Stock

Close/Not Close:

No Close

tterlierslrortd coch ke rrah ire.rhoarfor/Ponoe N hartor Saor rhddofm it oeny
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Application for Alchalic Beverages License
Board of Liguor License Commissianars for Baltimore City

CLASS TYPE: _&,UEENSE ATTHE I.I]IIATIDN;M -l :2 O }Mﬁ LOCATION:

CORPIRATE/LLC/LLE/PARTERSHIP NAME: L ednn Tala o -Vino Tra TATEMAME bodn i Paday o —vme Tode

. L = Sz,g - "
ATICRNEY FIR THE APPUCANT Shvin, I e Aunness:_{_o_y_ﬂ_malm.&uuua ‘}g’?e : EMAIL:
. (% Eloo

Towusow, MmO Zlzoy
INDICATE TYPE OF LCENSEAPPLICATION:  TRANSFER (3 NEW [3 EXPANSION OF PREMISES (O SUBSTITUTELT AMENDMENT(S)

Describe Pert of Premises to be Used: '3*0-5{, Adamco £ ledC Wil you offer delivery of food and/ar alcohai? 01 Yes & No
Will ive Entertainment be provided? ElVes 01 o Whatkind? __ DT Bavals | swvaec s
WiB} Dutdocr Table Service Be Provided? &Yes (JNg O Premise Catering of Food and Alcohel? OJ Yes E{Nn

Plaasa note that as per Art. 2B §10-202(a)Xiv){{) that an application for the issuanca or tranfrfar ts not complata unlass the applicant has
ebtained zoning appraval fram the City of Baltimore Do you have Ting Approval DHGRY E3Yes O Mo IF yes, please attach. If no, please give

timeframe for obtaining letter of approval: 7 L0\
D R sl

WORKER'S COMPENSATION INFORMATIN - INSURANCE CARRIER _ﬂgg_dn\,igi: ROLIEY IREMDER 4 Y 1026625
stz

1. Applicant A
ppjoc,.‘, Ence il Q\\Dg:_.k_.-' s 443 . Se3 700 L’*"‘F’G-}qce o o f. wis
{Rull namee) o (telephanepe.) E-mail (Required)
IRUILE Lowmbend < Hallblaox MDD Ziz 5
(residence)Street City State lipCode  (period of residency in Baltimare City)
I2]14
(Month/Yekr of Birth) {Sex MalE-or Female) (Place of Birth)

I applicable, address of Property on which tax is paid in your individual name:
Check: E1 Yes (] NoHave you been a resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimore for 2 years preceding this application?
O YesEl Mo Are you a registered vater in the City of Baltimare?

2. Applicant 8

{full name) (telephonenn.) E-mail (Required)
{residence)Street City State lipBode  (period of residency in Baltimare City)
{Month/Year of Birth) {Sex Male or Female) (Place of Birth)

it applicable. address of Property on which tax is paid in your individual name:
Check: [J Yes 3 NoHave you been & resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimore for 2 years preceding this application?
O Yes [ No Are you a registered vater in the City of Baltimore?

3. Applicant C

(full name) (tzlephonens.) E-mail (Reguired)
(residence)Strest Gty State ZipCede ~  (period of residency in Battimare City)
{Month/Year of Birth) {Sex: Male or Female) (Place of Birth)

If applicable, address of Property on which tax is paid in your individual name;
Check: [J Yes [0 NoHave youbeen a resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimore for 2 years preceding this applicatian?
O YesO Ko Are you a registerad voter in the City of Baltimore?

1



. His the appiicant(s) been convicted af e feiony, ar nas iben
adjudged guilty of violating the [sws gaverning the sale of any
alcohalic beverage or for gambling in aay State, including
Maryland? OJ Yes [3'Ho K yes, mark applicant and provide

explanation in adjacent space pravided.

2. State whether the applicant(s) has ever been adjudged guilty of
any nffense against the laws of the State of Maryland or the
Urited States. O Yes [ Mo If yes, mark applicant and explain.

3. Has the applicant(s) ever held a license far the sale of alcohalic

beverages in the State of Maryland? O Yes 1 No K yes, explain.

4, Has the applicant(s) ever had a liquor license suspended or
revoked? E1Yes O3 Nolf yes, explain in adjacent space.

5. Does the applicant(s) have a pecuniary interest in any ather
alcohulic beverage business or business for which & license has
been applied far, granted, end issued? O3 Yes 3 No if yes,
explain in adiacent space.

B. Is your spouse or child 2 licensze, in this jurisdiction or any
ather. and does he or she have any financial interest in any other
alcoholic beverage husiness? OJ Yes [ No If yes, explain.

7. Is there now, or will thers ke, during the continuance of the
license applied for, any other person financial interested in sait
ficanse or business to bz conducted thereunder? (1 Yes 7 No
¥ yes. explain in the adjacent space provided.

8. is the licensed premises presently open and aperating?
& Yes [ Na If na, please provide information requested in
adjacent spacs pravided.

8. Do any of the applicant(s} have any Indebtedness or ther
financial obligations ta any manufacturer, brewer., distiller,
or wholesaler at the time of making this application?

OYes N I Yes, please pravide information s to
the applicant(s) indebted, the amount of indebtedness, and
the name of the manufacturer, brewer, distiller, or
wholesaler in the adjacent space previded.

Appicat A 8O3 CO

Applicant AD B0  £O

Applicant A0 B CO

Applicant A d B0 €O

0‘)2 (ad-\v\g st (naw"'

e V\W"FCL\./'«VLE’,V\.‘\ L"'Ce‘

NS € |

Applicant AD BO CO

Appicant ACD] B0 COJ

Closura Date:

Explanation:




‘Purchase Price of Cnst of the Cost of the Down Payment ~ Terms for the
Business Progerty Propeety Business Rersanal provided to seller  Balance due
Praparty

i€ & LeatBARD S
a _ BAL7e AzD

Libe2 5504 L7066

Liese [:r\/.{'/'é?b'f E‘@ i

3 N T el
XA

~A " RIX3/

Applicants Applying as Business Entities - (Bive name(s) and addresses - in Corporation list all officers (attach list if necessary) ar in Limited Lisbility

Company/Partnerships list all authorized persans.) .. ‘ - )

I} NAHE, ﬁsﬁ-’fgﬁféﬁﬁn ADDRESS: fi’ggg '{f/ Z‘gﬂ@?f;}nﬁ- --é/ﬁéﬁt{mcx HELD RESIDENCE: /£7¢ A
2) NAVE: ADDRESS: THTLE; S%(F STOCK HELD RESIDECE:

3) HAME: ADORESS: i3 9%0F STOCK HELD RESIDENCE:

) VAME: ADDRESS: TITLE; S%.0F STOCK HELD RESIDENCE:

+#44:¢+* Attached is a list of the names and addresses of all nutstanding stockholders whe an the day of this application owa more
than 5% of the autstanding stock of the carporation and the articles of incarporation, partnership agresment or articles of
grganizatign,*******

*Extract fram Law: If sny affidavit or osth required undsr the provisions of this Act shall contain any false stataments, the affender
shall be deemed guity of perjury. And upon indictment and conviction thereof; shall be subject to penalties provided by Law for that
crime.

CERTIACATE DF APPLICANTS: At least ona applicant whose signature appears belaw certifies that ha/she has been a resident and taxpayer of Baltimore City,
Maryland far at least tws years preceding the filing of this epplication. Each of said applicants haraby certifies further that If the license applied for is
granted, he/she will canfarm to all State and County laws and regulations refating to the sale of alcohalic beverages, as well 2s to the rules and regulations
of the Board of Licensa Commissioners for Baltimare City, and herby grants permission to the State Comptraller, his duly autharized deputies, inspectors
and clerks, The Board of License Commissioners for Baltimere City, its duly authorized agents and emplayees, and any peace officer of Baltimare City or the
State of Maryland to inspect and search at amy and all hours, without warrant, the premises and any and all parts thereof upon and iz which said business is
to be conducted.

K-m_/g’ : /‘Zﬁeaum\/&

. Sfgrature of Applicant A Signature of Applicant 8 Signature of Applicent

State of Maryland: e )ﬁ:’ eded 6;’, VTS SS
THIS CERTIFIES, THATONTHE__ &' 2% LB L8 T LS
before the subscriber a natary public of the State'sf Marytand, personally appeared-

Toss  EnRit frre KiBADENEIRA [’/}?mg/é;a/)/@f/Af 7%445@*1"%'5‘

The applicant (s) names in the aforeguing applicatian, and made oath in due form of law that the sfatement therein are frue to the best of {his, her, their)

knawledne and belief. ;; E

———

wﬁ&%’ﬂ.’?-‘.’k_oé%?msu
NERARY BUBHIC STAT £
(Witaese my hand and seal) . E\;cmgm Exgione Criboe ¥y 22/ 7




Hz;ma and Address of the owrars sf thepreriesfamdiord: Z:/ DA 4 ‘ /ﬂé% 4"7& Phone Nifrtrer:

STATEHENT/I(]Z%BF PREMISES REALIRED IN CONNECTHON WiTH ALCDHELIC BEVERAGES LAW OF MARYLAND

{1 WE) m J»g W/V‘-“{ pa— HEREBY CRTIFY, That (| am, we are) the owner(s) of the property located at
Scle/3 § Bhrouwdy, Zfe3f  Biltimore, Citywitha ZipLode of 272 3.1  which is named in the present
application made to Baard of Liquor Lizense Commissianers of Baltimare City under the Alcoholic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent ta the granting of
the license applied for. and hereby authorize the State Eamptrolier, his duly sutharized deputies, inspectors  and clerks, the Board of Liguor License
Commissinners of Baltimore City, its duly authorized agents and employees. and any peace officer of the City of Baltimore and State of Maryland, to inspect
and search, without warrant; the premises upor whici itie business is tobe  conducted, and any and all parts of the building in which said business is to be

cenductad, at any and all hours,

(Witness {my, our) hand(s) and seal(s) this day of in the year of

WITHESS:

STATE DF MARYLAND
THIS CERTIFIES, THAT ON day of
Before the subscriber a notary public of the State f Maryland, persanally appeared

and acknowledge the execution of the aforegoing statement to be act

{Witness my hand and seal)
Notary Public

The fallowing certificates must be signed by at least 3 persons.

We, the undersigned citizens, real estate owners and registered voters in the City of Baltimore in which the business covered by the
presant application is ta ba conducted, certify that the qualifying applicant(s) is/are persanally known to us and has been a residant
or & taxpayer of Baltimore Eity and a resident of the State of Maryland for Z years preceding this applicatian.

Names ' Address 1 Signature | o8 Length of time
(Month/Year) | Acquainted with
the Apalicant(s)

Mw%//'/fﬁfaﬁ /523 é‘;;égﬁéidwﬁ—f" /)/LM eL/E-351 3 5

f(/*""rr"‘"’@w;-: T0'S C@wubw;fﬂue. é_ézif@@.w o Soio-sn | 3§ TAE

%JJ é/[ ot 7210 l,-L'IAI.} mJqum-l'z k“‘é JA D -:fw/— 83057 Q0w
i o/

t

FOR BFFCE HSE ONLY
DATEFRED: NEW/TRANSFER/EXPAKSIDN - 850000 PAID: 3 POSTING DATE e
SUSTITUTE APPLICATION FEE - $250.00PAID [ PRIAT WAME 0F BLLE STAEE WTLALS.. B
Board of Liquor License Commissioners For the City of Baltimare, 231 Withdrawn: Yes O Mo O
East Baltimore Street, 6% Floar, Baltimore, Maryland 21207 Date:
Phone: 410-386-4377 Fax: 410-396-4382 BUL Initials:




e ol s f s o e promim et L0 A Mé‘f Pheas Brber:
STATEHENT B EPMERSF PREMIER SFIRIIER N CONRECTION WTH MEDHILIC BEVERAGES LAY BFMARYLUD

LWE) . HEREEY TRTIFY, Voot {1 mn, we are) the semer{x) of thet proyorty lcsted ot
o CiywhhaZpCodecl 272 34  which iz saraad in the presest

ipphcaion mesin e of Lispor Liceee Cosmesissioners of Beltiosorn ity wder the Mcoholic Reverage Lrws of Maryland and axsmst tn the graviing of
the bcersa agplied for, mad bereley authorizs the Stats Compiroller, bix dely authorized dnpaties, imcperiors and elerks. Y Bard of e Licnse
Comenixsisners of Balfimnre City, its duly snthurized spsots sl empleyees. 20d any peace officer of iy City of Baltinars wal State of Marvlnd. to inspert
Iﬂﬂﬁlﬂﬂlﬂ!‘a‘.lﬁm—lﬁﬁmhhh camdacted. axd sy sl oll garts of the buikling i which said besioess is to be
conducted, st any and ol

mmvaah ik dn ol AM{MS'f in the year of 2015
WIMESS: ///! .
STATE OF MARYLNIE —
i MO R Aigust . L 2el>
Belorste sbacsber  satary ol o Y Sttz of Horyioe, porsanaly appearsd_ LIACL/ L. JV\G KL TTY
200 ectumladen the seeation of the afpregning statement tn be P =L
(Witness ary kerd and saal) A ! :
Mary P NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND-
My Commission Explres February 23, 2017

T fullrecing eoriiicatrs st by rigee by ot lemt 3 persem,
hh#ﬂ_ﬁﬂmdmﬂdmhhmimaﬂﬂn businees covered by tha
m#hhhm—ﬁﬂhmqﬂﬁunﬂﬂhnhsnﬂmhuﬂd
wnmi“hﬂn“dh&miﬁ“bzmpﬂﬁ#

aE

(ATE FLER: le_ -SS0BPARE 3 POSTNG BA /.')/ w&rm
SUSTTHTE APPUCATIGR FEE - S7SL.00 PAD L PRONT NAKE OF BLLE STAFE aTRALS e

Board of Liguor Liceass Sommissionzrs fFor-the Ciy of foltissre, 23 Webdree Vs 5 Bo L
Exst Bulibnare Street. 6 Aoor, Boltimare. Merylad 2202 Dot
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Hl ! S . g 3
Purchase Prize of  Ownere of the Real  Cast of the Rea) Cost of the Cast of the Bown Payment Terms for the

Business Property Progarty Husiness Personal gravided to seller Balance dus
Praperty

Applicants Applying as Business Entities - (Bive name(s) and addresses - in Corporation list alf officers (attach list if necessary) or in Limited Liability
[umpany/Partnarships list alt autharized persons.) ’

SWRIPUE g1 E Lorggrd ST
I) NAME: stﬁ;e?g@@ge [ £/]_ADDRESS: @’ ALTZ., &4342 Ema- 5@,-@ STOCK HELD RESIDENCE: /22 A

Z) NAME: ADORESS: TILE: % (0F STOCK HELD RESIDENCE:
3) NAME: ADDRESS: TNE %0F STOCK HELD RESIDENCE:
4) NAME; ADORESS: TIE; %0F STOCK HELD RESIDENCE:

#¢%e2*Attached is a list of the names and addresses of all outstanding stockholders who on the day of this application own more
than 5% of the outstanding stock of the corporation and the articles of incorporation, partnership agreament or articles of

organizetion *******

*Extract from Lew: If sy sffidavit or oeth reguired undsr the provisions of this Act shall contaln any false statements, the offendar
shall be desmed guilty of perjury. And upon indictment and conviction thereof. shall ba subiject to penalties provided by Law for that
crima,

CERTIFICATE GF APPLICANTS: At lsast ona applicant whose signature appears belew certifies that he/zha has been a resident and taxpayer of Baltimors City,
Maryland for ot lsast twa years preceding the fillng of this application, Esch of ssid spplicants hereby cartifies frther that i the licenss applied for Is
granted. ha/she will conform to sl Stete and Caunty lews and regulations relating to the sals of alcahulic beversges, as well es to the rules and requiations
of the Boerd of Licensa Commissianers for Baltimare City, and herby grants parmission to the Stuts Comptrofier, his duly suthorized deputies, inspectors
ond clerks, The Beerd of Licerse Commissioners for Baltimore City, its duly authorized sgents end employees, and any peace officer of Baltimore City or the
State of Maryland to inspect snd search at any end alf hours, without werrant, the premises and any and sff parts theresf upon and in which said business is
to be contducted.

o

neture of Applicant A Signature of Applicant B Signature of Applicant
State of Maryland: e &U/liég y4 / & VT SS
THSCERTFIES, THATONTHE_ &' 7% OF 46 2/S 7 LS

before the subscriber a notary public of the State of Maryland, persanally appeared - '
TpsE  EnRI prE fr!/ A DA ErRA _/Iﬂ% @Zﬁ) /AZAZ EMCE'M”'
The applicant (s) names in the aforeguing application, and made oath in due form of law that the sfatement therein are frue to the best of (his, her, their)

knowledge and beliaf.

NN i
(Witness my hand and seal) w Eiﬂ!&ﬂ % %/ 7
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'INEIHEMATIER OF THE i Baltimore GifyBoard.of Municipal
PETITION OF:JOSE! 2N & ZoningAppeals

David!C. Tanaer
ExecutiveDirector;

509:513/SOUTHBROADWAY, : |
417(E. Fayette Street; 14thdloor

AppealiNo. 2014101 s Baltimore, MD 21202
HearingDate:September 23, 2014 OCT 2. 7.2014 Phone:410-396:4301

) )kl el G k) e ke ke Rkl e el k] o o e ) G (e k) e () e L k) ) k) ok ok

After; giving jpublic notice, reviewingjthe zoningrecords; holding a public ihearing! on!
Septerﬁher 23, 2014, and considering;all data 'submitted it'is{byithe authority,of Ordinance No.
1051, approved' April: 21, 1971, known! as the ZoningiGodei of Baltimore  Gity, \that lon' this
_27% day of _ Qctober ., 2014; |that) Appeal No. 20142101 upon finding sufficient
evidence!in the irecord! to' support Jose Ribadeneirals (“Appellant?) ‘application to| addilive
enterfainment and dancingito anexistingirestaurant with.outdoor. seating is hereby:

GRANTED | by, unanimous consent!of \the Board  of Mﬁnicipal and, Zoning ‘Appeals
subjectito)the following conditions:
1) The ‘memorandum of. understanding| with ithe Fells 'Point Community)
Organization and the Fells Point/Residents Association; signed!by;the Jose
Ribadeneira, the Appellant, the' President of Kells' Point ;Gommumty 2
Organization, Joanne Masopust and the President of Fells Poﬁmaﬁﬁﬂﬂts i

'I:

Association, David Martz, and all the terms listed theremu@re Iggeby:
= :

-

L

'] 4

incorporated into this Resolution;

91 tHiNY

a3
& 3

2)' The applicant must provide a security plan;

wn
@B
(=1
f‘_
f,



2011 9- 101 Page |2

3) A copy of the written approvall by the Board of Municipal ‘and ‘Zoning
Appeals granting:live entertainment, including any Testrictions/or limitations
on the/live entertainment, ‘mustibe kept: on/ithe premises’ and /available!for.
inspecfion by representatives of Baltimore Gity/at all.fimes; and:

4)! A copy: of all iother’permits and\licenses) required pursuant \fo the| written
approval of-the/Board of/Municipaliand. Zoning Appeals/mustibe-kept{onithe
premises:and;available!forsinspectioniby.representatives of Baltimore City; at

allitimes.

DOINGT START-WORK OR'USE THE' PROPBRTIY {FTHIS'APPOICATIONIIS‘APPROVED/UNTIL YOUWIOBTAIN'A
| BOILDING PERMIT OR USE) AND | OGGUPANCY; 'PERMIT; FROMI THE DEPARTMENT. OF HOUSING! AND
[ WMMWDW£WPMM WITHIN ONE-VEAR OF THEMEARING DATE

DavidC: Tanner
Executive/Director.
Hoard of Municipal & Zoning Appeals




April 9, 2015

Transfers:

Applicant{s} lan Parrish & Charles Parrish,

Baltimore Eagle, LLC T/a Baltimore Eagle, 2022 N. Charles Street
Class “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Application to transfer ownership

Board’s Information:

This item was heard on March 12, 2015. The attorney for the licensee has submitted 3 memo for the
Board's review. Also attached is a memo from Deputy Executive Secretary Akras.

Last Inspection Date(s):
SDAT: In Good Standing {Active)

BOARD’S DECISION:

11



ROYSTON, MUELLER, McLEAN & REID, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
R TAYLOR McLEAN SUITE 600 OF COUNSEL
WILLIAM F BLUE LAUREL PARETTA REESE
THOMAS F Mc:DONOUGH THE ROYSTON BUILDING EUGENE W CUNNINGHAM. JR.. PA-
KEITH R TRUFFER* 102 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE BRADFORD G Y. CARNEY
ROBERT 5, HANDZO* STEFHEN C WINTER
EDWARD] GLLISS TOWSON, MARYLAND 212044575 JOHN A PICAJR.
TIMOTHY ]. CURSLER
ROBERT G. BLUE e N
CRAIG P WARD CARROLL W. ROYSTO
LEANNE M. SCHRECENGOST TELEPHONE 410-823-1600 19431991
JoN& T WWW.rmmr.com 19132000
W,B' ',_"S“H' EA. Jn_“" RICHARD A. REID
MARTHA K. WHITE 19313008
ROBERT F MILLER *ALSOADMITTED INDC
SARAH M. GRABENSTEIN March 2, 2015

The Honorable Thomas Ward, Chairman

Baltimore City Board of Liquor License Commissioners
231 E. Beltimore Street, 6 Floor

Baltimore, MD 21202-3258

Re:  Jose Enrique Ribadeneira, Latin Palace-Uno, Inc.
t/a Latin Palace, 509-13 S. Broadway

Dear Mr. Chairman:

On behalf of Jose Enrique Ribadeneira and the Latin Palace, I respectfully request the
Board's reconsideration of the denial of an enterteinment license for the Latin Palace. | am sending

copies of letters and emails to both David Marz of the Fells Point Residents Association and Joanne
Mesopust of the Fells Point Community Association.

Mr. Ribadeneira has received approval for enterteinment from the Baltimore Municipal

Zoning Authority. Subsequent to obtaining Zoning approval, he applied for an entertainment license
from the Liquor Board. The Board denied the request in October 2014.

The community associations were represented by Susan Hughes, Esquire at the October 2014
hearing. I do not believe she presently reprasents them. Nevertheless, in the event she is retained for
this reconsideration request, ] am copying her on this letter, I did not represent Mr. Ribadeneira at
the hearing in October 2014. He has recently retained me 10 represent him for this reconsideration
request.

Mr. Ribadeneira, the Fells Point Residents Association and the Fells Point Community

Association executed 2 Memorandum of Understanding (Exhibit 1) prior to the hearing in October
2014,



ROYSTON, MUELLER, McLEAN & REID, [1F

The Honotable Thomas Werd, Chairman

Baltimore Clty Board of Liquor Licease Commissioners
March 2, 2015

Page2

M. Ribadeneira retained the services of Jamie Schwartzberg, P.E., a structural engineer, t0
assist him in constructing accepizble soundproofing at the Latin Palece. Mr. Schwartzberg has
assured me and Mr. Ribadeneira that the installation was performed in accordance with acceptabie
engineering standards and will protect the neighbors from any further noise. (See Schwartzberg
report, Exhibit 2.) In addition to the soundproofing installed, Mr. Ribadeneira has taken other steps
10 satisfy the demands of the neighbors in Fells Point. Two large base speakers were moved
approximately 75 feet away from the closest residence. Additionally, two other speakers which once
faced the neighborhood are now facing in a different direction.

Please accept this letter as a request for reconsideration of the October 2014 decision. I look
forward to your decision.

Sincerely,

Jéhn A. Pica; Jr.

JAP:laf

Enclosures

cc:  Susan M. Hughes, Esquire (w/encis)
Mr. Jose Enrique Ribadeneira (w/encls)



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE FELLS POINT COMMUNITY
ORGANIZATION AND THE FELLS POINT RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION
AND JOSE ENRIQUE RIBADENEIRA

In consideration for the support of the Fell’s Point Community Organization (“FPCO") and

the Fell's Point Residents’ Association (“FPRA") to the request made by Jose

Enrique Ribadenelra (Licensee) to the Baltimore City Municipal Zoning Administration (BMZA) to
add Live Entertainment and Dancing at the establishment known as the Latin Palace - UNO,

Inc. located at 509-513 S. Broadway (the “Establishment”), the parties hereto mutually agree to the
following terms and conditions. This MOU must also be added the the Liquor License {LB) in
order for the Establishment to provide Live Entertainment and Dancing.

« HOURS AND OPERATION OF ESTABLISHMENT

The Class “B" BWL License allows operations 7 days a week from 6 a.m. - 2 a.m. The Licensee
reserves the right to operate this establishment to the full extent allowed by the law.

The Establishment shall not serve alcohol or sell package goods to patrons who are already
visibly drunk. Specifically, Establishment shall not “sel! or furnish alcoholic beverages to any
person under the influence of alcohol or narcotic drugs or who Is disorderly in manner or o any
person known to be a habitual drunkard or user of narcotic drugs” (Rule 4.02 of the Rules

and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License Commissioners of Baitimore City). This includes
the sale of package goods.

» VOLUME - MUSIC, INCLUDING MUSICAL ACTS

Live musical entertainment is permitted only in accordance with all local nolse ordinances as
dictated by the Heaith Department of Baltimore City.

All music and audio will be played at a volume limit that is normal and customary for both
amplified and unamplified musical performance, not to exceed local noise ordinances as dictated
by the Heaith Code of Baitimore City. No speakers will be located outside this establishment at
any time. All speakers currently placed outside must be removed. No music shall be heard
outside the Establishment’s building unless the door is temporarily opened. Notwithstanding the
foregoing, if Establishment receives a complaint from an adjacent neighbor that the neighbor can
hear music or noise from the Establishment, the Establishment must take immediate action to
reduce the music or noise to a lavel that cannot be heard by such neighbor. All doors

and windows must remain closed if music is playing.

Licensee agrees to install sound proofing on the rear walls of the Establishment so as to ensure
that neighbors will not be disturbed by the Live Entertainment. This sound proofing must be
installed before there can be any events that provide Live Entertainment. Licensee agrees to
provide written documentation including the name and contact information of the installation
company, the list of materials used and the method of installation, as well as dated invoices and
receipts and a written confirmation that the installation has been completed to both FPCO and
FPRA. Licensee agrees that until such complete documentation has been provided, live
entertainment and dancing cannot be held.

Live Entertainment can be provided on Friday, Saturday, and Sunday from 9:00 P.M. until 1:30
A.M. and may consist of a DJ, live musical acts, and dancing. Dance lessons may be held on
Thursday from 8:00 pm -10:00 pm. Dancing after these lessons and any Live

Entertainment provided during these lessons must stop at 11:30 p.m. There shall be no Live
Entertainment or Dancing permitted on Wednesdays. However, the parties agree that if, aftera
period of one year from September 28, 2014, the date of the expiration of the current liquor license
suspension by the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City, the Licensee
receives no liquor license or land use violations, FPCO and FPRA will consider removing the Live



Entertainment and Dancing restriction on Wednesdays. The parties agree that such
reconsideration of rastrictions is limited to Wednesdays, and any Live Entertainment offerad on
Wednesdays will be limited to Jazz Performances only.

At any event involving Live Entertainment and Dancing, there can ba NO MORE than

200 Patrons. However, the parties agree that if after a period of one year from September 28,
2014, the date of the expiration of the current liquor license suspension by the Board of Liquor
License Commissioners for Baltimore City, the Licensee recelves no liquor license or land use
violations, FPCO and FPRA will consider an increase to the capacity number of Patrons
permitted. However, at no future time will that number be permitted to exceed 300 persons.

Licensee agrees not to use any third party outside promoters for any events at the Establishment.

At no time may there be any other operator conducting business at the Establishment. The sole
operator must only be the Licensee/Applicant, Jose Enrique Ribadeneira.

Licensee agrees to consult both FPCO and FPRA if he wishes to make any changes to this
agreement. Licensee agrees to abide by the restrictions that have been imposed on the use of the
liquor license until such time as they are removed by the Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City. Licensee understands and agrees that no Live Entertainment or Dancing may
occur at the Establishment unti! this agreement has been added to the Use and Occupancy permit
and the liquor license held for the Establishment.

e SECURITY

The Establishment shall regularly monitor and patrol the area immediately in front of and adjacent
to the Establishment to prevent customers of the Establishment from disturbing the neighbors.

The Establishment and its employees shall take all appropriate actions to prevent illegal
activity from occurring within or nearby this place of business. Further, any instances or
suspacted instances of criminal activity, including but not limited to prostitution, loitering,
public drunkenness, fighting, and suspected drug activity shall imnmediately be reported by the
Establishment or its employees to the Baltimore City Police Department.

Establishment personnel shall ensure the area immediate in front of and adjacent to
the Establishment is clear of patrons at the close of business (2:00 am) and that no patrons loiter
or linger around the Establishment or neighboring properties after the Establishment has closed.

« UPKEEP OF ESTABLISHMENT

Licensee and his staff shall ensure that the exterior and interior of the establishment is clean and
inviting to customers and to the surrounding community. A standard smoking receptacle or urn
will be installed and maintained In front of the Establishment.

Licensee shall adhere to all City ordinances regarding signage. The Licensee, Manager and other
staff are responsible for ensuring that the sidewalk and gutter in the front of the property are free
of trash, broken glass, and debris.

¢« OUTDOOR DINING

The Licensee was previously granted permission for Outdoor Table Service. All of the conditions
listed on the Use and Occupancy permit, dated September 23, 2011 shall remain in effect and will
not be repeated here. It is the responsibility of the Licensee to know what those conditions are by
reviewing that permit. Qutdoor table service may be added to the Licensee’s liquor ficense. The
tables must be used for the purpose of serving food to patrons of the Establishment by wait staff.



» PARKING

The applicant/licensee has requested Valet Parking under the new Valet Parking law and

has contracted with Elite Parking to have 30 parking spaces in the garage locatad at Fleet and
Eden Street. This agreement is contingent on the approval of the Parking Plan by the Department
of Transportation and Parking Authorlty at a hearing scheduled for September 26, 2014. The use
of on street parking spaces by the Valet Operators or employees of the Establishment is strictly
prohibited. If this plan for Valet parking is discontinued for any reason, this will be considered a
material breach of the Agreement and will be reported to the BMZA for enforcemant.

* NON-TRANSFERABLE

This agreement is non-transferable. Permission for Live Entertainment and Outdoor Table Service
ceases fo exist upon the Sale or Transfer of the License or Establishment to any other entity.

+ ENTIRETY OF AGREEMENT -This Agreement represents the entire agreement among
the parties with respect to the Establishment and its operation. This Agreement may only
be amended by written instrument executed by all parties. Licensee is executing this
Agreament intending to be legally bound by its terms and acknowledges that in the event
of a breach of this Agreement by Owner, the FPCO and FPRA will have all remedies
available at law and in equity, Including without limitation, an action for specific
performance or injunctive relief. The parties acknowledge that the consent given by the
FPCO and FPRA for the request to add Live Entertainment and Dancing to the Use and
Occupancy Permit and the Liquor License, and the approval of this request by the Board
of Municipal and Zoning Appeals and the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for
Baltimore City was given dependent upon and in consideration for the execution of this
Agreement and performance of the terms set forth herein by Licensee, Furthermore,
Licensee understands and agrees that the conditions contained in this agreement will be

added to the Use and Occupancy permit and will remain in effect unless a further public
hearing is held.

Additionally, these conditions must be added to the Liquor License for this establishment before
any Live Entertainment or Dancing can be allowed.

Any violations of this agreement will be reported to the BM2A and Baltimore City Liguor Board.

IN WITNESS THEREOF THE PARTIES HAVE AFFIXED THEIR SIGNATURES BELOW:

Jose Enrique Ribadeneira DATE
APPLICANTILICENSEE
David Martz DATE

President, FELLS POINT RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION

Joanne Masopust DATE
President, FELLS POINT COMMUNITY ORGANIZATION



Consuliing Engineers 3701 Old Couri Road = Sulte |
Baltimore, Maryland 21208
(410) 4864770
January 8, 2015 Fax (4#10) 48G-8104

Latin Palace
509 South Broadway
Baltimore, MD 21231

Atin: Mr. Enrique Ribadeneira
Re: Sound Attenuation Wall
To Whom it May Concern;

This letter will cutline the materials used to build the interior sound attenuation wall at the above
referenced commercial structure

The purpose of this wall is to satisfy the requirements put forth by the Baltimore City Liquor
License Board.

The materials used are:

e 2x4 wood studs spaced at 16" (inches) on center.

e 3 %" of Thermal & Acoustical insulation as manufactured by Johns Manville.
o 1 layer of acoustical barrier as manufactured by United Plastics Corporation.
« 1 layer, at each side, of the wall of Gypsum's QuietRock 500 drywall.

The Baltimore City Liquor License Board did not specify the sound transmission class (STC)
rating they required from the Latin Palace. Further the International Building Code , latest
edition, as adopted by Baitimore City does not put forth mimimum requirements for sound
attenuation for a commercial property.

| am a Structural Engineer, and although | am not an expert in the area of sound proofing, my
training and education qualifies me to offer an educated opinion on the efficacy of the work
performed at the Latin Palace to satisfy the requirements of the Memorandum of Understanding
executed by the Fells Point Community Association, the Fells Point Residents Association and
Mr. Enrique Ribadeneira.

The research done for the project determined that a STC of 50 1s a common building standard
and will biock approximately 50 dB from transmitling through a wall.

The STC rating provided by the materials used in the construction of the wall at The Latin
Palace, as per the enclosed material information, will provide a STC ratings ranging from 55 to

60 which exceeds the standard guideline values. Wb,
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners

For Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6™ Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

Investigation Report

Licensee Information (Corp/Trade Name): Latin Palace-Uno, Inc.

Location Address: 509-513 S. Broadway

License Type:
Contacts and/or Manager on-Duty: lose Ribadeneira

Incident Date(s): (Please note date and time) March 4, 2015

| Report Facts:

On 4 March 2015 @ 2:00pm the Executive Secretary (Michelle Balley-Hedgepeth) and I (Chief
Inspector Jones) had a meeting with the licensee, Mr. Jose Ribadeneira (owner of Latin Place). It was
requested that we conduct a sound meter test for live entertainment. Which prove to be satisfactory?

Report Prepared By:

Inspector(s)y

SuperV

Chief Shelton Q. Jones Jr.

MBH Revised - August 4, 2014



QOctober 30, 2014

Transfers and Amendments:

Applicant(s):  Jose Ribadeneira,
Latin Palace-Uno, Inc.
Latin Palace, 509-13 South Broadway

Class:  Class “B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Request to remove restrictions- *“No five entertainment in restaurant café theater area except live theatrical
* performance after 7 pm, no adult entertainment allowed, no form of live entertainment/dancing to general public on

premise, non-club members no allowed on premises unless accompanied by a club member, food percentage must
be 40%"

Board’s Information:

Attached is a copy of the application. Also attached is 8 MOU with Community Groups. We have also included &
series an emails and photos regarding the sound proofing that were agreed upon by the applicant and the
community. Inspector Joann Martin went to establishment on October 23, 2014 to verify the installation of adequate
sound proofing which was not done correctly.

Staff has requested a copy of the zoning resolution which has not been completed at the time of the packet, however,
it will hopefully be available by the hearing date.

Last Inspection Date: October 23, 2014

SDAT: Not In Good Standing

BOARD’S DECISION

Chairman Ward, Commissioner Jones and Moore
Joanne Masapust- Community Assaciation testified
Joanne Martin Board Inspector testified

Jose Ribadencira liceasee testified

Dora Gilliam neighbor testified

Susan Hughes Community Law Center testified
Board denied request at this time improvements made were inadequate.
Restrictions are to remaln at this time.

Will be rescheduled for 11/6/14 to conduct sound check



Board of Liquor License Commissioner for Baltimore City Staff Report | Oct 1,2015

Transfer of Ownership:

Applicant(s): Claude Shell

Lil’s Place

1909 N. Pulaski Street

Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License
Application to transfer ownershi
Board'’s Information:
Attached is a copy of thespplication, interview form, posting report and map.
Community Letter{s)/ Memorandum of Understanding: None

Last Inspectiori Date(s): This has been in transfer state since October 2014

BOARP'S DECISION:

ijr[)mot‘ [0 3|I<




Board of Liquor License Commissioner for Baltimore City Staff Report | Oct 1,2015

Violations

Applicant(s): Surinder Singh,

MP & AP, Inc. T/a Joe's Tavern & Pizzeria
2709-11 Washington Boulevard

Class "“BD7"” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.18 Iliegal Conduct - July 10, 2015 - At approximately 11:45 pm, Inspector
Karanikolis and Agent Fosler visited the establishment to conduct a special investigation based on
community complaints. Upon arriving at the establishment Inspectors observed patrons from the
establishment consuming alcoholic beverages in open containers in front of the establishment.

Violation of Rule 3.03 (c) Employee Records- July 10, 2015 - At approximately 11:45 pm,
Inspector Karanikolis and Agent Fosler visited the establishment to conduct a special investigation
based on community complaints. While conducting their investigation, the inspectors asked for
copies of the employee records of all personnel employed and working at the establishment. The
bartender/store manager could not provide inspectors with employee records as required by BLLC
rules and regulations.

Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct - July 18, 2015 - At approximately 11:55 pm, Inspector
Karanikolis, Inspector Chrissomallis, and Agent Fosler visited the establishment to conduct a
special investigation based on community complaints. Upon arriving at the establishment
Inspectors observed patrons from the establishment consuming alcoholic beverages in open
containers in front of the establishment.

Violation History:

e 2/21/2013 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sale to minor 1/16/13.
VIOLATION of Rule 4.18 lilegal conduct; no trader's license. VIOLATION of Article
2Bsection10-505 Liquor license not displayed. Rule 4.01(a) GUILTY $2250 Rule
4.18 DISMISSED Article 2Bsection10-505 DISMISSED Total Fine $2250

Board Decision:
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Cosporation: MP & AP. INC
Trade Name: JOE'S TAVERN & PIZZERIA ==z
Address: 2709-11 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD 21230 -
Scope of License:

Has been granted the privilege and is hereby licensed to keep for sale and to sell

Beer, Wine, & Liquor oaly on the premises designated above for
consumphion on the above premises and elsewhere.

The privileges hereby granted may be exercisad at any ime except from 2am to Gam daily
uniess such hours shall be further extended or kmited by law

License Effective: 05/01/2015end Ending 04/30/2016
Portion of Build licensed and Restrictions:

USE FIRST FLOOR AS A TAVERN WIiTH LIVE ENTERTAINMENT &
BASEMENT FOR BUSINESS & STORAGE ZONING

Issued by Authorily of the
Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City

7
HERI ST ""L":lr e
- & ol (. Leith "étw—-”‘“ L .
._,m}:@_w. oy Chairman ﬁa«-ﬂr’
Commissioner Comfhissioner
License fee:  $1,320.60 PM '
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Board of Liquor License Commissioner for Baltimore City Staff Report | Oct 1,2015

Violations:

Licensee: Bok Soon Kwon & Eun Ju Park
JJ).P., Inc. T/a World Wide Liquors

5910 Pulaski Highway

Class "A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct - August 20, 2015 - At approximately 11:55 pm, Inspector
Karanikolis, Inspector Chrissomallis, and Agent Fosler visited the establishment to conduct a
special investigation based on a 311 complaint alleging that a minor was selling alcohol. At this
time, an Inspector entered the establishment and purchased an alcoholic beverage, a bottle of
Heineken Beer, from an individual that appeared to be a young teen. After the purchase was
consummated BLLC inspectors entered the establishment and were able to identify the individual
who sold the beverage. After notifying the manager, BLLC inspectors confirmed that the individual
who sold the alcoholic beverage was 14 years old. BLLC inspectors informed the owner, who was
present and the father of the minor, that this was illegal and in violation of the Rules and
Regulations of the BLLC.

Violation of Rule 4.08 Employee- August 20, 2015 - At approximately 11:55 pm, Inspector
Karanikolis, Inspector Chrissomallis, and Agent Fosler visited the establishment to conduct a
special investigation based on a 311 complaint alleging that a minor was selling alcohol, At this
time, an Inspector entered the establishment and purchased an alcoholic beverage, a bottle of
Heineken Beer, from an individual that appeared to be a young teen. After the purchase was
consummated BLLC inspectors entered the establishment and were able to identify the individual
who sold the beverage. After notifying the manager, BLLC inspectors confirmed that the individual
who sold the alcoholic beverage was 14 years old. BLLC inspectors informed the owner, who was
present and the father of the minor, that this was illegal and in violation of the Rules and
Regulations of the BLLC.

Violation History:
e No violations since 2004

Board Decision:
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Board of Liquor License Commissioner for Baltimore City Staff Report | Oct 1,2015

Violations:

Licensee: Myoung Ouk Kim

Kimsink Enterprises, Inc. T/a Club Paradise
1300-02 Laurens Street

Class “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 3.02 Cooperation - August 14, 2015 - On August 10, 2015 at approximately
12:35 am, Police Officer Bauer of the Baltimore City Police Department responded to a shooting call
at occurred near the establishment. Upon arriving on the scene Officer Bauer was able te identify
two shooting victims. According to the victims, they were shot by an unidentified male who
approached one of the victims in front of the establishment. Det. Ambrose of the Baltimore City
Police Department assumed control of the investigation and discovered that the establishment had
cameras set up on the outside of their building which could have captured footage of the incident.
Det. Ambrose entered the establishment and requested to see the footage. On that date, Det.
Ambrose was allowed to see the footage - it showed the suspect walking southbound on the block
and begin firing at one of the victims. On August, 14, 2015 Baltimore Police returned to the
establishment to request a copy of the footage. Mr. Kim who is the owner of the establishment
denied access to the camera system to the Police. In addition, he stated that the system could not
have recovered any of the footage and that it had been broken for weeks.

Violation History:
e Recently transferred in January 2015, no violations since transfer.

Board Decision:

10
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On August 10, 2015 at 0035hrs, Officer Bauer responded o the 1300 block of Laurens St. for a shooling. Upon his amival, Officer

Bauer saw a black female later identified as, Danays Strong DOB 11-11-85, at the entrance to club paradise suffering from a
Egunshot wound. Officer Bauer also saw a black male laler Identified as, James Wikes DOB 2-27-86, Inside dub paradise suffering
'lrom muitiple gunshot wounds. Medic 4 responded to the scane and transparied Ms. Strong to Shock Truama and Medic 15
i rasponded to the scena and transported Mr. Wilkes to Shock Truama. Detactive Ambrose, 3962, was notified of the shooting and
responded to the scene. Crime lab Tech Colter, 5846, responded to the scene and processad same. Detactive Ambrose look
contret of the invastigation and a copy of this report was given to the Western District Detective Unit.

Further investigation revealed that a biack male shot Mr. Wilkes and a stray bullet struck Ms. Strong. e
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On B8/10/16 at approximately 0035, & shooting was reported under this same CC#. In refarence to the shooting, Del. Ambrose
went into Paradise Liquors, located at 1300 Laurens Street, to attempt to obtain video footage of the incident. While observing the
i footage, Det. Ambrose obsarved a bim approach James Whikes(m-b-2/27/87) and begin firing multiple shots at Mr. Wilkes whilo
i chasing him down the street, Also a second victim was struck, identified as Danaya Strong,

On 8/14/15, members of the Baltimore Police Cybar Crimes Unit responded to the locstion of "Paradise Liquors® to recover the
ifootage that Det. Ambrose abserved. The owner of the location, *Mrs. Kim® refusad the Cyber Crimes Unit accass to the foolags,
i stating that the system had been broken for "several weeks and there is no way that it had captured the incident that occurred.”

: Det, Ambrose spoke with Mrs. Kim, via phone, Dat. Ambrose advised Mrs. Kim that he had observad the footage on the night of
glhe Incident and Mrs. Kim agaln stated that the system no longer records. Follow up will be conductad in reference to same.
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